Thomas J. Pavlik
Clerk

Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

%{My// %}ly %@mze/’/

Regular Meeting
April 8, 2014

Agenda

The Mayor and City Council welcome you. Please note: comments are permitted only during Open Forum and
only for items not already on the agenda. When called upon by the Mayor, kindly state your name and address
for the record. Thank you for your participation.

A. Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence

B. Open Forum

C. Approval of Minutes
1. Regular Council Meeting and COW held on March 25, 2014

D. Bid Openings

E. Berwyn Development Corp. — Berwyn Township/Health District
1. BDC- Cinco de Mayo After Hours- 5/5/14 Cermak, East-Scoville 2-9PM

2. BDC- Route 66 Car Show 9/6/14- Resolution
3. BDC- TIF application- Familia Fresh Market, 3308 Oak Park
4. BDC- Incentive Application- Torres Fresh Market, 6225-27 W. 26" st

F. Reports from the Mayor
1. Proclamation- Appreciation of Services, Lori Thielen

2. Proclamation- Juan Rodriguez
3. Proclamation- Week of the Young Child
4. Appointment of Ethics Commissioner Revised Term Expiration Date for
Bonnie Buonicore
G. Reports from the Clerk

H. Zoning Board of Appeals

I.  Reports from Aldermen, Committees and Board
1. Jefferson School Cancer Walk to Raise Awareness

J.  Staff Reports
1. PD Chief J. Ritz- Volunteers in the Policing program- Proclamation-

2. City Attorney, A. Bertuca- Settlement of 10WC35352
3. PW Schiller- Request to Lease/Purchase One 2100 Sewer Jjetter/Cleaner

K. Consent Agenda
1. Payroll - 3/26/14 $993,951.12

2. Payables—3//14 $1,340,547.78
3. Building & Local Improvements Permits Issued March 2014
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Berwyn City Council
Regular Meeting — April 8, 2014
Agenda

4. Maria SS. Lauretana Society- 114™ Anniversary Annual Fest
8/29/14- 9/1/14 at Morton West High School

Handicap Parking Application #876- 3123 Clarence
Handicap Parking Application # 878- 3712 Kenilworth
Handicap Parking Application #879- 1531 Euclid

Handicap Parking Application #880- 3810 Cuyler

Handicap Parking Application #881- 2448 Highland

10 Handicap Parking Application# 886- 3706 Harvey

: 7
Thomas J/Pavlik, City Clerk

©w N w;

In accordance with the provisions of the Americans with disabilities Act, any individual in the need of a reasonable
accommodation in order to participate in or benefit from attendance at a City of Berwyn public meeting should contact Clerk

Thomas J. Pavlik at (708) 788-2660 as early in advance as possible.
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ROBERT J. LOVERO THOMAS J. PAVLIK
MAYOR CITY CLERK

MINUTES
BERWYN CITY COUNCIL
MARCH 25, 2014

1. The regular meeting of the Berwyn City Council was called to order by
Mayor Lovero at 8:00p.m. Upon the call of the roll, the following
responded present: Chapman, Boyajian, Paul, Fejt, Santoy, Polashek,
Avila and Laureto.

2. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited and a moment of silence was given
for the family of Celestino Aguilar, grandfather of Jeannette Rendon,
supervisor of the Collector’s Office; Richard Russell, father of Firefighter
Bill Glazer; Ron Hurst of Hurst Jewelers and for the men and women
protecting our safety on the streets of Berwyn and in the Armed Forces.

e The Open Forum portion of the meeting was announced. Alderman
Laureto thanked all who attended the Green Mile Walk/Pub Crawl and for
the support from the Police and Fire Departments. Clerk Pavlik introduced
the new Deputy Clerk, Lillian Guerrier and asked to keep Deputy Clerk
Linda Degutis who was hospitalized. Mayor Lovero, along with PW
Director Schiller visited Freedom Middle School students last week
participating in the Voice of America program regarding a pedestrian
overpass on Burlington/Santa Fe tracks, of which Nicole Campbell, City
Traffic Engineer, is now researching feasibility and the Mayor also met
with Youth Crosswords teens regarding leadership.

4, Minutes of the Berwyn City Council regular meeting and Committee of the
Whole held March 11, 2014, were submitted. Thereafter, Avila made a
motion, seconded by Boyajian, to concur and approve as submitted. The
motion carried by a voice vote.

5. The Mayor submitted a communication regarding the resignation of Lori
Thielen, Chairman of the Berwyn Historic Preservation Committee.
Thereafter, Chapman made a motion, seconded by Boyajian, to accept as
informational, with regrets.

6. The Mayor submitted a communication regarding the appointment of
Emilio Padilla to the Berwyn Historic Preservation Committee. Thereafter,
Santoy made a motion, second by Avila, to concur. The motion carried by
a voice vote. Clerk Paviik administered the oath of office.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

BERWYN CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
MARCH 25, 2014

The Mayor submitted a communication regarding insurance renewal.
Thereafter, Chapman made a motion, seconded by Avila, to concur and
approve as submitted and discussed in the Committee of the Whole. The
motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote.

Alderman Laureto submitted a communication regarding a request to hire
additional blight inspectors. Thereafter, Laureto made a motion, seconded
by Boyajian, to refer the matter to the Budget Committee. The motion
carried by a voice vote.

The Recreation Department Director submitted a Resolution for the
Berwyn Playground Recreation Commission to hold their Annual Baseball
Parade on April 25, 2014. Thereafter, Chapman made a motion, seconded
by Avila, to concur and adopt the resolution as presented. The motion
carried by a unanimous roll call vote.

The Director of Public Works submitted a Proclamation declaring April 25,
2014 as Arbor Day in the City of Berwyn. Thereafter, Chapman made a
motion, second by Boyajian, to concur and adopt the proclamation as
presented. The motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote.

The Berwyn Public Library Director submitted a communication requesting
permission to advertise and hire Librarian II-Children Services, Library
Asst. II-Teen Services and Library Asst. II- Youth Services. Therefore
Chapman made a motion, second by Polashek, to concur and approve as
submitted. The motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote.

The Assistant City Administrator submitted a communication regarding a
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Local Technical Assistance (LTA) Grant
and a Resolution to Accept Planning Assistance Services Delivered by the
City of Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning. Thereafter, Chapman
made a motion, second by Avila, to concur and adopt the resolution as
presented. The motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote.

The Assistant City Administrator submitted a communication regarding
Seasonal Planting Installation Contract Extension. Thereafter, Chapman
made a motion, second by Polashek, to concur and extend the contract
with Violet Flower Shop for one year in an amount not to exceed $36,804.
The motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

BERWYN CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
MARCH 25, 2014

The Assistant City Administrator submitted a communication regarding a
request to issue RFP for Seasonal Planting 2014-Watering. Thereafter,
Chapman made a motion, second by Polashek, to concur, approve as
submitted and grant permission. The motion carried by a unanimous roll
call vote.

The Director of Public Works submitted a communication regarding a
request to solicit bids from landscape contractors for upkeep and
maintenance the commercial districts of Ogden, Roosevelt, Cermak and
the Depot District. Thereafter, Boyajian made a motion, second by
Chapman, to concur and grant permission. The motion carried by a voice
vote.

Fire Department Chief O'Halloran submitted a communication regarding
Medical Reimbursement Services, Inc., a request to Increase Base rate
fees charged for ambulance calls. Thereafter, Avila made a motion,
seconded by Chapman, to concur and approve as submitted. The motion
carried by a unanimous roll call vote.

The consent agenda, items K-1 through K-5, were submitted:

K-1  Payroli 3/12/14 $1,120,786.01- Approved

K-2  Payables 3/25/14 $495,738.02- Approved

K-3  Sokol Tabor: Rummage Sale on 3/28/14 and 3/29/14- Approved
K-4  Piper PTA Fundraising on 4/26/14- Approved

K-5 Handicap Sign- #877- Dimitry Puschkar- 2738 Cuyler- Approved

Thereafter, Avila made a motion, seconded by Chapman, to concur and
approve by omnibus vote designation. The motion carried by a voice
vote.

Parking and Traffic Committee meeting, as previously called for April 15,
2014 at 5:30 p.m.

Recreation Committee meeting, as previously called, for Monday March
31, 2014 at 5:30 p.m.
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BERWYN CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
MARCH 25, 2014

20. There being no further business to come before the meeting, same was
after a motion by Laureto, seconded by Avila, to adjourn at the hour of
8:19 p.m. The motion carried by a voice vote.

Respectfully submitted,

- Thoq‘i’aﬂs J. Pavlik, CMC
City/Clerk
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MINUTES
BERWYN CITY COUNCIL
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
March 25, 2014

Mayor Lovero called the Committee of the Whole to order at 7:01 p.m.; upon
the call of the roll the following responded present: Chapman, Paul, Fejt,
Polashek and Laureto. Thereafter, Laureto made a motion, seconded by
Polashek, to excuse Alderman, Boyajian, Santoy and Avila. The motion
carried by a voice vote.

Insurance renewal, item F-3 on the council agenda. The Mayor recognized
Vincent Bertuca, the authorized insurance broker for the city, who reviewed
the proposed 2014-2015 health insurance renewal. Bertuca reported a 1.7%
decrease in premium costs with Blue Cross/Blue Shield. Bertuca stated there
was a 5.5% increase in Aetna Dental due to being able to negotiate freeze for
a proposed larger increase in 2012-2013 and 2013-2014, with a 5.5%
capped increase for this year, which was a substantial overall savings. The
Administration is working towards an employee assist program per union
contracts. Bertuca is looking into an optional flexible dental program for the
future, which will also hold down costs. The Mayor thanked Mr. Bertuca for
once again negotiating with the insurance companies on the city’s behalf and
being able to reduce insurance costs.

The Mayor introduced Asst. Fire Chief Molinaro who reviewed item J-8, a
request for increase base rate fees for ambulance service. Molinaro stated
the fees have not increased since 2008 and they now needs to be adjusted
for the new Medicare/Medicaid covered allowances and private insurance
companies covered allowances.

Chapman questioned the proper motions needed to approve item J-4 capital
Approval Plan (CIP Local Technical Assistance (LTA). Evan Summers, Asst.
City Administrator, answered adopting the resolution will enact the
memorandum of understanding as well.

Alderman Feijt questioned item I-1, a request to hire additional blight
inspectors from Alderman Laureto and if this will be further discussed in
committee. Laureto stated her motion would be to refer the matter to the
Budget Committee for input.
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
MARCH 25, 2014

There being no future business for the Committee of the Whole and/or
agenda item discussion, the Mayor entertained a motion to adjourn.
Thereafter, a motion was made by Laureto, seconded by Polashek, to adjourn
the Committee of the Whole at 7:23 p.m. The motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,
AL T/"f//* s’

Théras J. Pavlik, CMC
C,ft? Clerk
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April 4, 2014

Mayor Robert Lovero

and Members of the Berwyn City Council
Berwyn City Hall

6700 W. 26" Street

Berwyn, IL 60402

Re: BDC Cinco de Mayo After Hours - Request to use sidewalk and
parking lane on the south side of Cermak Rd. from East Avenue to
Scoville Avenue

Dear Mayor and Members of the City Council:

The Berwyn Development Corporation (BDC) is seeking to use the parking
lane, access area to parking lane and the sidewalk on the south side of
Cermak Rd. from East Avenue to Scoville Avenue in order to host the BDC
Cinco de Mayo After Hours event on Monday, May 5, 2014 from 5:00 pm to
8:00 pm. Set-up would begin at 2:00 pm and the event markings would be
dismantled by 9:00 pm.

We look forward to showcasing many of the great businesses on Cermak
Road at the event! Thank you for your assistance regarding this important
initiative.

Sincerely, :
[

AntYony Griffin

3322 S.0ak Park Avenue
Second Floor

3erwyn, IL 60402
708.788.8100
ax:708.788.0966

vww.berwyn.net .
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The City of Berwyn Robert J. Lovero

Mayor

A Century of Progress with Pride
6700 West 26" Street Berwyn, Illinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 788-2660 Fax: (708) 788-2567

www.berwyn-il.gov

April 4, 2014

Diane M. O’Keefe

Deputy Director, Region 1 Engineer
lllinois Dept. of Transportation

201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196

RE: BDC Cinco de Mayo Block Party - request to use the parking lanes, access area to the parking lanes
and sidewalk on the south side of Cermak Road from East Avenue to Scoville Avenue.

Dear Ms. O’Keefe:

On Monday, May 5, 2014, from 5:30p.m.- 8:30p.m. the Berwyn Development Corporation (BDC) will
celebrate Cinco de Mayo with an event. We are seeking use of the access area to the parking lanes, the
parking lanes and the sidewalk on the south side of Cermak Rd. from East Avenue to Scoville Avenue.
The event set up would begin at 2:00p.m. and event markings would be dismantled by 9:00p.m. on May
5, 2014.

We look forward to showcasing many of the great businesses on Cermak Road at the event. Thank you
for working with us on this important initiative.

Sincerely,

Robert J. Lovero
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April 1, 2014

The Honorable Robert J. Lovero, Mayor
Members of the Berwyn City Council
Berwyn City Hall

6700 W. 26" Street

Berwyn, IL 60402

Re: Route 66 Car Show
Request to Hold Show and Close Ogden Avenue

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of the Berwyn Preservation of Historic Route 66, a
committee of the Berwyn Development Corporation, we are pleased to
request City Council approval to hold the 24" Annual Route 66 Car
Show and to close Ogden Avenue, between Ridgeland and Oak Park
Avenue, on Saturday, September 6, 2014 from 6:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Your past support has contributed to making this event a tremendous
success for the Berwyn community. Anticipating your approval of the
attached Resolution, we will forward same to the lllinois Department of
Transportation for their final approval of the street closing.

Thank you for your assistance regarding this important project. The
Route 66 Car Show will continue to grow in popularity, providing a
great source of family fun for area residents and helping all of us
promote the good things happening in Berwyn.

Sincerely,

Anthony Griffin
Executive Director

3322 5. 0ak Park Avenue
Second Floor

Berwyn, IL 60402
708.788.8100
fax:708.788.0966

b n.net
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Robert J. Lovero

The City of Berwyn
Mayor

A Century of Progress with Pride
6700 West 26" Street Berwyn, Illinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 788-2660  Fax: (708) 788-2567
www.berwyn-il.gov

April 1, 2014

Diane M. O’'Keefe

Deputy Director, Region 1 Engineer
Illinois Dept. of Transportation

201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196

RE: Ogden Avenue Closing

Dear Ms. O’Keefe:

On September 6, 2014, the Berwyn Preservation of Historic Route 66, a committee of the Berwyn
Development Corporation, will hold its 24™ Annual Route 66 Car Show. As you may recall, this is a
major tourist attraction, which draws thousands of car enthusiasts from throughout the Chicagoland
area to celebrate and to reminisce the eras of the classic and antique car.

Past attempts to site the car show off Route 66 resulted in too much traffic congestion in the
residential areas. The auto nature of the event suggests a commercial location, which is easier to find,
and has better auto access, and of course, historical relevance is good. Because of this, we feel the

best possible location is on Route 66 as it passes through Berwyn.

Therefore, we respectfully request use of Route 34 {Ogden Avenue) on September 6, 2014 from 6:00
a.m. until 5:00 p.m., from Ridgeland Avenue to Oak Park Avenue.

We look forward to working with you in celebrating the Route 66 heritage of Illinois.

Sincerely,

Robert J. Lovero, Mayor
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RESOLUTION

Whereas, the Berwyn Development Corporation’s Route 66 Car Show Committee of
the City of Berwyn, lllinois desires to hold their 24t Annual Route 66 Car Show on
Route 34, also known as U.S. Route 66, on September 6, 2014, from 6 a.m. to

5 p.m.

Whereas, said event will require the closing of Route 34 completely between
Ridgeland Avenue and Oak Park Avenue, and

Whereas, The State of lllinois requires the City of Berwyn to assume all responsibility
and liability involved in the closing of said highway.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the City of Berwyn will assume full responsibility
for the direction, protection, and regulation of traffic during the time the detour
is in effect, and all liabilities for damages of any kind occasioned by the closing
of said State route.

It is further agreed that efficient, all-weather detours will be maintained,
conspicuously marked, and judiciously patrolled for the benefit of traffic
deviated from the State route.

Adopted by the City Council of Berwyn this day of , 2014

Mayor

Attest City Clerk
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April 2, 2014

Mayor Robert J Lovero

Members of the Berwyn City Council
Berwyn City Hall

6700 West 26" Street

Berwyn, IL 60402

Re: TIF application — Familia Fresh Market, 3308 Oak Park Ave.
Dear Mayor and City Council,

The Berwyn Development Corporation’s (BDC) Board of Directors
recommend approval of the below specified TIF monies regarding Familia
Fresh Market’s project costs.

TIF assistance will be applied to rehabilitation of the 12,000 sq. ft. building.
Total costs for the project are estimated at over $600,000. The applicant
successfully operated in Cermak Plaza for several years prior to closing 3
years ago due to management not renewing their lease. They feel they have
a solid following in Berwyn and had been looking for another potential
location in town since their closing. They will have 25 employees of which
10 will be full-time and 15 part-time. The current location was selected
because of the available property and the recognized need in the Depot
District area. A revenue forecast shows that the business would produce
$631,165 in local tax revenue over the next five years.

Based on this information, the City Council is being asked to approve TIF
monies to pay only the eligible costs associated with this project up to a
maximum of $100,000; $50,000 paid in 2014, and $50,000 paid no later
than the fourth (4™ quarter of 2015. Approval is contingent upon the
applicant receiving all appropriate City permits. Funding is not to exceed
total property and sales tax yield.

With the consent of City Council, Familia Fresh Market can commence
work on their project and contribute to the revitalization efforts taking place
in the Depot District.

Respectfully submitted for your consideration,

3322 S.0ak Park Avenue

Second Floor .
Berwyn, IL 60402 Anthony W. Griffin
708.788.8100

fax: 708.788.0966

www.berwyn.net
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BDC STAFF TIF APPLICATION ANALYSIS
Familia Fresh Market - 3308 Oak Park Ave.

Summary of Project:

The applicant, Familia Fresh Market, is requesting TIF funds for the build out of their
commercial space in order to establish a new business. The TIF scope of work includes signage,
doors, storefront glass, painting, plumbing and electrical. The applicants submitted a Tier II TIF
application. To this extent, the applicant is requesting TIF funds for assistance at this location in
order to fill in the needed gap.

The applicant is proposing to renovate this approximately 12,000 sq. ft. building which sits on
approximately 23,000 sq. ft. of land. Familia Foods successfully operated in Cermak Plaza for
several years prior to closing 3 years ago due to management not renewing their lease. They feel
they have a solid following in Berwyn and had been looking for another potential location in
town since their closing. They will employee 25: 10 full-time and 15 part-time. The current
location was selected because of the available property and the recognize need in the Depot
District area. The proposed use is compatible with current zoning regulations for the property.
The property’s PIN is 16-31-127-052-0000. The space, which formerly housed a grocer, has
been vacant for several years.

Past TIF Funding:
The proposed project site has not received TIF funding in the past and therefore complies with
the BDC TIF policy referred to below.

17. Limit on TIF Funding: Properties within a TIF district are limited to one (1) approved
TIF application per year and two (2) approved TIF applications in five (5) years.

Location & Picture: 3308 Oak Park Ave. — Depot TIF District
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Existing Zoning: C2 DRO Existing Use: Vacant

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Development
North: C2 medical office
South: C2 Citizens Community Bank
East: C2 MacNeal Hospital
West: B2 condo building

Summary of Costs:

Projects seeking TIF assistance for build-out costs can be given funding for the needed work in
order to establish a business by filling in the needed gap. Signage, doors, storefront glass,
painting, plumbing and electrical are eligible TIF expenses. According to the applicant’s
estimates, the total TIF eligible costs are $226,239.00. The BDC’s independent contractor
estimated the same work at $170,085.50. Total owner work, which has either already been
completed or is to be completed prior to the lease being signed, is estimated at $131,665.00. The
independent contractor estimates total work on the project to equal $605.414.02. The applicants
have $303,270.28 in equipment costs, which they will pay for with a new loan.

Needs Analysis:

The proposed renovations would help the applicant with necessary improvements to open a
grocery store. The necessary full build-out cost amount would tie up critical operating capital,
and could potentially create a cash flow crisis; therefore. they are seeking consideration of TIF
funds. According to the supplied income statement, net ordinary income is negative the first two
years of operation. The applicants have a line of credit with Citizens Community Bank for the
equipment costs. The applicant’s financial participation with Citizens Community Bank has been
verified by BDC staff.

Current Property Tax and Assessment:

2012 Tax Year 2011 Tax Year 2013 Assessment 2012 Assessment
1st $ 18,073.03 Land $ 60,377 Land $ 60,377
2nd | $ 16,937.65 Building | § 40,773 Building | § 40,773
Total | $ 35,010.68£| Total | $§ 32,860.06 Total $ 101,150 Total $ 101,1ﬁ|

+Projected Property Tax:

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Five Year
Forecasted Totals

Projected Property Tax | $36,000 | $37,080 [ $37,080 | $37,080 | $38,192 $185,432

+staff property tax forecast based upon 2013 property tax and typical property tax vield Actual assessment dependent on Cook County

Sales Tax Forecast:

Five Year
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Forecasted Totals
Projected Gross Sales | $106,481 | $4,234,057 { $4,895,896 | $6,460,495 | $6,589,705 $22,286,634
Projected City Share
of Sales Tax $2,130 $84,681 $97,918 $129,210 ?13\1‘ ,?94 .-,$4.454’\72§M 4
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Redevelopment Plan Goals and Objectives:
The goals of the TIF district Redevelopment Plan which the project supports include:

A. GENERAL GOALS

1. An improved quality of life in the Project Area and the City by eliminating the influences and manifestations of
physical and economic deterioration and obsolescence within the Project Area.

2. An environment within the Project Area which will contribute more positively to the health, safety and general
welfare of the City, and preserve or enhance the value of properties adjacent to the Project Area.

3. An increased real estate and sales tax base for the City and other taxing districts having jurisdiction over the
Project Area.

B. DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN OBJECTIVES

2. Maintain and expand the range of retail and commercial service activities available within the Project Area;
3. Encourage the corrective maintenance of properties in poor condition;
5. Ensure safe and convenient vehicular access to, and adequate parking in, all commercial and industrial areas;

7. Improve the image and appearance of all existing commercial and industrial areas;

A. REDEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES

3. Strengthen the economic well-being of the Project Area and the City by increasing taxable values.

Compliance with BDC TIF Design Guidelines:

There are no exterior renovations because this is land acquisition only; therefore, it complies
with the BDC TIF Design Guidelines. The Downtown Commission did review the proposed
signage and fagade renderings and agrees with the color choices and design.

Current Balance of the Respective TIF District:
The Depot TIF program fund balance for 2014 will be $150,000. The needed funds for the
project are available.

Recommendation:
It is the recommendation of BDC staff that the requested TIF application of Familia Fresh
Market be approved with the following stipulations.

Project participation by the TIF district as determined by the TIF Commission.

The applicant will not receive any TIF monies prior to obtaining proper City permits.
Funding not to exceed total property and sales tax yield.

Payment of 50% in FY2014 and 50% in the 1st quarter of FY2015.

B
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April 2,2014

Mayor Robert J Lovero

Members of the Berwyn City Council
Berwyn City Hall

6700 West 26" Street

Berwyn, IL 60402

Re: Incentive application — Torres Fresh Market, 6225-27 W. 26" St.
Dear Mayor and City Council,

The Berwyn Development Corporation’s (BDC) Board of Directors
recommend approval of the below specified incentive monies regarding
Torres Fresh Market’s initial start-up costs.

Assistance will be applied to an enhanced initial marketing and advertising
of the applicant’s new business. Total costs of the project incurred by
ownership including site acquisition, construction and F&E are $3,378,000.
The applicants are established and proven grocers who successfully operate
four additional supermarkets in the Chicagoland area. They targeted the
current location as they believe they are entering an underserved market on
26™ street and intend to provide a much needed local grocer to the
neighborhood residents. They plan to have at least 50 employees of which
30 are expected to be full-time and 20 part-time. A revenue forecast shows
that the business would produce $768,481 in local tax revenue over the next
five years.

Based on this information, the City Council is being asked to approve
incentive monies to assist in the initial enhanced marketing and advertising
campaign in the form of a sales tax rebate. It is proposed that Torres Fresh
Market receive a 40% share of sales tax over a two (2) year period, paid
quarterly and not to exceed $75,000 over the two year term.

With the consent of City Council, Torres Fresh Market can implement
enhanced marketing and advertising plans for their new store to ensure the
success of a much needed grocer for the 26" street corridor.

3322 S.Oak Park Avenue Respectfully submitted for your consideration,

Second Floor

Berwyn, IL 60402 .
708.788.8100 Anthony W. Grlfﬁn
fax: 708.788.0966
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BDC STAFF INCENTIVE APPLICATION ANALYSIS
Torres Fresh Market - 6225-6227 W. 26'" Street

Summary of Project:

The applicant, Torres Fresh Market, is requesting incentive funds for initial start-up costs related
to enhanced marketing and advertising of their new business. The goal is to establish awareness
in the community and bring customers to their new store on 26" Street. To this extent, the
applicant is requesting a one-time incentive in the amount of $105,000.

The applicant has purchased the real estate and is undergoing renovations on the 15,700 sq. ft.
building which sits on approximately 33,500 sq. ft. of land and includes a parking lot to serve up
to 35 vehicles. The Torres Fresh Market owners, Adolfo and Martha Linares, are established and
proven grocers who successfully operate four additional supermarkets in the Chicagoland area.
The Linares’ targeted this location as they believe they are entering an underserved market on
26" street and intend to provide a much needed local grocer to the neighborhood residents.

The property consists of 10 lots with a PIN range of: 16-29-127-031-0000 to 16-29-127-040-
0000. The space was formerly tenanted by Great Western Electrical Supply, Inc.

Location & Picture: 6225-27 W. 26" Street

Existing Zoning: C-1 Existing Use: Vacant
Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Development

North: A-1 Single family residence

South: C-1 Conception’s Banquet Hall

East: C-1 Cicero Auto Parts

West: C-1 Multi-family apartment building
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Summary of Costs:

The following costs were spent by ownership in order to move forward with the project.
$678,000 was spent on the acquisition of the subject property and adjoining lot for parking. The
construction costs of the project total $2,000,000 and the F&E cost $700,000 for a total project

cost of $3,378,000.00

Needs Analysis:

The BDC performed our standard gap analysis and the store shows profitability but inherent risk
of opening the store in underdeveloped corridor of the City.

Current Property Tax and Assessment:

2013 Tax Year 2012 Tax Year 2013 Assessment 2012 Assessment
1st $31,553.41 Land $ 88,096 Land $ 88,006
2nd Building | $ 15,521 | |Building [ $ 77,651
Total Total $57,369.88 Total $ 103,617 Total $ 165,747
+Projected Property Tax:
Five Year
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Forecasted Totals
Projected Property Tax $47,250 | $49,613 | $52,093 | $54,698 | $57,433 $261,087

+stafT property tax forecast based upon 2013 property tax and typical property tax yield. Actual assessment dependent on Cook County.

Sales Tax Forecast:

* Five Year
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Forecasted Totals
Projected Gross Sales | $7,800,000 | $7,956,000 | $8,115,120 | $8,277,422 | $8,442,971 $40,591,513
Projected City Share
of Sales Tax $97,500 $99,450 | $101,439 | $103,468 | $105,537 $507,394

*Store opening projected mid-2014; no definitive date has been set.

Recommendation:

It is the recommendation of BDC staff that the following incentive of Torres Fresh Market be
considered for approval: Torres Fresh Market will receive a 40% sales tax rebate over a two (2)
year period, to be paid quarterly, and not to exceed $75,000.
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The City of Berwyn

;\

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,
Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Therefore,

Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

A Century of Progress with Pride

PROCLAMATION

the City of Berwyn puts effort into balancing its rich historic architecture with future development; and

the City of Berwyn formed the Berwyn Historic Preservation Commission in 2007 who endeavors to
identify, preserve, and enhance Berwyn’s distinctive buildings with local and national designation;
conserve and improve properties designated as historic landmarks or located in historic districts; enhance
the attractiveness of the City to all, thus providing economic benefits to the entire City; promote civic
pride; and provide practical guidance and preservation advocacy through education to the community;
and

the City of Berwyn depends its residents to participate in community groups and commissions that are
dedicated to preserving history; and

resident Lori Thielen has been with the Berwyn Historic Preservation Commission since its inception and
most recently has been in the position of Chairman and Commissioner; and

Lori Thielen has also held the position as the president of the Berwyn Historical Society, chaired the
Historical/Memorabilia Committee for the City’s Centennial Project, directed the development and
implementation of the Historic Berwyn’s Bungalow Tours and the Holy Ground Tours which involved
researching and touring all twenty-three churches, has worked with graduate students from the School of
the Art Institute of Chicago’s Historic Preservation Program to create the City of Berwyn’s Preservation
Plan document, has led the verification project to identify Frank Lloyd Wright’s American System Built
homes in Berwyn, and co-authored the National Register Nominations for the Berwyn National Bank, the
First United Methodist Church and the Berwyn Health Center Building; and

Lori Thielen is also the owner and operator of Serendipity Antiques in Berwyn’s Historic Depot District;
and

The City of Berwyn would like to extend its thanks to Lori Thielen for all that she has done for the City
of Berwyn in preserving its history, as she is now stepping down from the positions of Chairman and
Commissioner of the Berwyn Historic Preservation Commission in order to attend to some long-time
deferred personal pursuits; and

I, Mayor Robert J. Lovero, and the Aldermen of the City of Berwyn would like to extend our appreciation
of the services Lori Thielen has rendered to the City of Berwyn and proclaim April 8, 2014 as Lori

Dated this 8" day of April 2014.

Thielen Day in the City of Berwyn.

Robert J. Lovefo, Mayor

}Homa . Pavlik, C(ity Clerk
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Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

The City of Berwyn

9/ A Century of Progress with Pride
Q y

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, on the morning of March 24, 2013, a 9-1-1 call was received regarding an armed robbery in progress at
the Puff & Stuff store located at 6421 W. 16" Street within the City of Berwyn; and

WHEREAS, among the victims inside the Puff & Stuff was store clerk Juan Rodriguez; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rodriguez had the courage and took the initiative to chase the offender to an apartment building;
and

WHEREAS, with the information given to the Police Department by Mr. Rodriguez, officers were able to locate and
apprehend the suspect, obtain the firearm used in the armed robbery, locate the stolen monies and criminally charge
the offender with armed robbery;

NOW, THEREFORE, et it be proclaimed, that Mayor Robert J. Lovero and the City Council of Berwyn applaud
Mr. Juan Rodriguez for the courage and quick response involved in assisting the police in the apprehension of an
armed robber.

Entered upon the records of the City of Berwyn this 8™ day of April 2014.

Robert J. Lovsfo
Mayor

homg# J. Pavli
Cityflerk
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The City of Berwyn Robert J. Lovero
Mayor
//)7 A Century of Progress with Pride
PROCLAMATION
Week of the Young Child

WHEREAS, Sunny Days Kids Academy and other local organizations, in conjunction with the National Association
for the Education of Young Children are celebrating the Week of the Young Child, April 7 11, 2014; and

WHEREAS, these organizations are working to improve early learning opportunities, including early literacy
programs, that can provide a foundation of learning for children in Berwyn, IL; and

WHEREAS, teachers and others who make a difference in the lives of young children in Berwyn, IL deserve thanks
and recognition; and

WHEREAS, public policies that support early learning for all young children are crucial to young children’s
futures;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Mayor Robert J. Lovero and the City Council of Berwyn do hereby proclaim April 6 — 12,
2014 as the Week of the Young Child in Berwyn, IL and encourage all citizens to work to make a good investment
in early childhood in Berwyn, IL.

Entered upon the records of the City of Berwyn this 8" day of April.

Robert J. Lovdro
Mayor

ho J. Pavlik
City Clerk
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Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

The City of Berwyn

(M

A Century of Progress with Pride

Date: April 1,2014

To: Members of the Berwyn City Council

Re:  Appointment of Ethics Commissioner
Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the July 23, 2013 City Council Meeting, I asked for and received your concurrence in my

recommendation of Ms. Bonnie Buonicore as a member of the Ethics Commission.

The term expiration date on my communication should have been July 23, 2015 instead of July 23,

2016. We will correct our records accordingly.
Please consider this communication as informational.
Respectfully Submitted,

I I SO

Robert J. Lovero

Mayor

6700 West 26" Street  Berwyn, Illinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 788-2660 Fax: (708) 788-2567 www.berwyn-il.gov
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7" Ward
Rafael Avila

Mayor
Robert J. Lovero

& P \ A CENTURY OF PROGRESS WITH PRIDE

6700 W 26™ Street = Berwyn, IL 60402 = Ph: (312) 287-5421 = Fax: (708) 749-6417 = Berwyn-iL.gov

April 2. 2014

Mayor Lovero

Members of the City Council
6700 West 26" Street
Berwyn, lllinois 60402

RE: Jefferson School Cancer Walk to Raise Awareness

Dear Mayor and Council Members:

Please be advised that Jefferson School has scheduled their annual “Cancer Walk to
Raise Awareness” for Wednesday May 14™ The walk will begin at 5:00 pm and will end
around 6:00pm. It will be followed by the school’'s annual Wellness Night activities until
7:30pm.

Please allow the Police and Fireman Personnel to assist with the walk as they have done
in the pass. The walk route is attached for your review. This is a great community event
that had over 300 people take part in it last year.

| appreciate your time and consideration regarding the approval to allow Jefferson School
to hold their “Cancer Walk to Raise Awareness” on Wednesday May 14'™

Sincerely,

Tt it

Rafael Avila
Alderman 7" Ward
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Dear Jefferson Families,

This year on Wednesday, May 14th we are inviting all families to participate in our third annual
cancervs.lalktoraiseawarenmsofomﬁghtagainstcancer.Omwalkwillbeledbyboththe
Berwyn Police and Berwyn Fire Departments, and travel around our Jefferson community
starting and ending at our school. The walk will begin at 5:00 P.M. followed by our annual
Weliness Night activities from 5:30 P.M. to 7:30 P.M.

We would like to honor all our cancer survivors. If anyone in your family is a survivor, and
would like be recognized and join us for our walk, please include their name below. Please
return the bottom portion to school to your child’s teacher no later than Tuesday May 13%, All
survivors will receive & survivor shirt from the American Cancer Society on the day of the event.

Student’s name Teacher’s Name
Yes our family will attend. Number of people attending:

) No, we will not attend.

Surviver Name or Names:

15™ sTREET 15® sTREET

NV VN

KENIWORTH AVE.

1™ sTReeT
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“Serving with Pride"

Mayor Chief of Police
Robert J. Lovero James D. Ritz

March 20, 2014

Mayor Robert J. Lovero

Members of the Berwyn City Council
6700 W. 26" St.

Berwyn, IL 60402

RE: Honoring Police Department Volunteers for 2013
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Throughout the year, members of the Berwyn Police Department’s Volunteers in Policing unselfishly
devoted a total of 1,950.75 hours of their time in assisting the workings of the Police Department and
throughout the community. Since the inception of the VIP program in June, 2007 a total of 13,3397
volunteer hours have been logged. The week of April 6-13 has been designated as National Volunteer
Week and we would like to recognize these men and woman who have made a significant and positive
difference in our city.

Please join the members of the Berwyn Police Department in honoring the following:

Carol Russell Kathy Mastej
Amy Malina Barbara Novak
Linda Schmidthuber Daryl Bergeron
Rhonda Romero Nancy Allen
Sandy Michelin Effren Alonso
Barbara Davidson Sunday Lamantia
Joe Festa Liz Imbo

Dan Kaminski Ron Milford

Respec@L ;

James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

6401 West 31st St., Berwyn, IL 60402 — Emergency 9-1-1 — 708-795-5600 — Fax 708-795-5627
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Last First | VOL # _.Wnﬂ__ww Jan-13| Feb-13| Mar-13| Apr-13| May-13| Jun-13[ Jul-13| Aug-13[ Sep-13[ Oct-13| Nov-13 Dec-13 nww“mn_%w

A1 |*Schmidthuber |Linda 7 327.50| 17.00| 32.00|] 40.75| 35.75| 46.50] 41.00| 43.00] 44.25] 34.25| 56.00[ 34.75 31.50 456.75
A| [Allen Nancy 10 0.00 5.00 5.00
A| [Baran Larry 75 12.25 5.00 5.00
A| [Bergeron Daryl 4.00] 12.00] 3.25 500, 4.00 8.50 8.00 44.75
A | |Camacho Rodolfo 71 16.50 0.00
A | {Davidson Barbara 44 174.00] 13.25 9.25 475 12.00 12.00f 12.50| 5.75| 9.00] 13.50 7.50 99.50
Al |Deschamps  |Michelle 86 51.25 4.00 8.75| 4.00 0.00 16.75
A | |Festa Joseph 54 105.75| 3.00 7.00f 11.00| 12.75 8.00] 12.00f 17.50| 12.00{ 16.00] 20.00 8.00 127.25
A | |Hartema Tanya 0.00 3.25 3.25
A||Imbo Liz 21.75 0.00
A [ |Kaminski Daniel 55 104.75 3.00 3.00f 11.00] 12.75 6.00] 8.00{ 12.00] 12.50] 12.00| 16.00| 16.00 8.00 120.25
A | |Malina Amy 6 28.75) 3.50 3.50] 2.00 4.00f 8.25| 8.0 9.00 8.00 46.75
A | |Mastegj Kathy 83 0.00| 12.00] 24.00f 23.25] 33.75| 34.25| 35.25| 33.00| 25.00] 21.25| 35.75| 11.75 8.50 297.75
A |Michelin Sandra 36 189.75| 21.00/ 12.00] 8.00] 12.25| 20.50| 16.50| 20.00| 14.50| 15.00] 17.50| 16.25 23.75 197.25
A | |Novak Barb 0.00 8.00] 12.25| 825/ 13.25] 4.25| 0.00f 4.00] 825| 1225 8.50 4.00 83.00
A | |Riley Will 76 68.00 0.00
A " Rivera Helen 86 64.50 0.00
A Romero Rhonda 30 8.50 4.00 4.00
Al Russell Carol 2 220.25| 24.25| 16.50| 24.00| 26.00] 24.00| 30.75| 41.50| 38.75| 33.25| 47.50| 34.50 71.50 412.50
A | |Milford Ron 3.00 5.00 8.00 8.00]  24.00
Al AL oas o |Effron 7.00 7.00
| thry 3/31 thru april 28 |thru 5/30 thru 6/30  |thru 7/31 thru 8/31/13 Jthru 93013 [thru 10731113 |thru 1173013 Jthru 12/3113 0.00

*includes time doing NWBC and VIPS minutes and tabulating hours and tickets written by month.

TOTALS: 2013 97.00| 115.75| 145.25| 156.75| 172.75| 161.75| 174.00| 186.25| 157.25| 223.00| 174.75 186.25| 1950.75
Average hours per month-to date in 2013 162.56

| Running total of hours since June 2007 13396.91
_ * Average hours = Running total divided by #of months since June 4
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2012

Last First |VOL#| Hours |Jan-13| Feb-13| Mar-13| Apr-13[ May-13| Jun-13| Jul-13[ Aug-13| Sep-13| Oct-13[ Nov-13 Dec-13 nwﬂmn_.%u
A [ |*Schmidthuber |Linda 7 327.50| 17.00] 32.00/ 40.75| 35.75| 46.50| 41.00[ 43.00| 44.25| 34.25| 56.00| 34.75 31.50 456.75
A| |Allen Nancy 10 0.00 5.00 5.00
Al |Baran Larry 75 12.25 5.00 5.00
A | [Bergeron Daryl 4.00] 12.00] 3.25 5.00f 4.00 8.50 8.00 44.75
A]|Camacho Rodolfo 71 16.50 0.00
A |Davidson Barbara 44 174.00f 13.25 9.25 4.75| 12.00) 12.00] 1250 5.75[ 9.00{ 13.50 7.50 99.50
A||Deschamps [Michelle 86 51.25 4.00 8.75| 4.00 0.00 16.75
A||Festa Joseph 54 105.75| 3.00 7.00f 11.00] 12.75 8.00| 12.00f 17.50( 12.00{ 16.00{ 20.00 8.00 127.25
A| [Hartema Tanya 0.00 3.25 3.25
A]|lmbo Liz 21.75 0.00
A [ |Kaminski Daniel 55 104.75 3.00 3.00) 11.00| 12.75 6.00/ 8.00] 12.00) 12.50] 12.00| 16.00| 16.00 8.00 120.25
A[|Malina Amy 6 28.75| 3.50 3.50[ 2.00 4.00, 8.25/ 850 9.00 8.00 46.75
Al |Mastej Kathy 83 0.00] 12.00) 24.00] 23.25| 33.75| 34.25| 35.25( 33.00| 25.00{ 21.25| 35.75/ 11.75 8.50 297.75
A [Michelin Sandra 36 189.75| 21.00) 12.00) 8.00] 12.25| 20.50| 16.50( 20.00| 14.50| 15.00| 17.50| 16.25 23.75 197.25
A |Novak Barb 0.00 8.00, 1225 8.25| 13.25| 425 0.00] 4.00] 8.25| 12.25 8.50 4.00 83.00
A||Riley Will 76 68.00 0.00
A||Rivera Helen 86 64.50 0.00
A||Romero Rhonda 30 8.50 4.00 4.00
A [ |Russell Carol 2 220.25| 24.25| 16.50| 24.00] 26.00| 24.00; 30.75| 41.50{ 38.75] 33.25| 47.50| 34.50 71.50 412.50
A [ |Milford Ron 3.00 5.00 8.00 8.00 24.00
All ALor/sO  |Effron 7.00 7.00
they 3/31 thru aprit 28 |thru 5/30 thru 630 |thru 7/31 thru 8/31/13 _|thru 9/30/13 _|thry 10/31/13 [thru 11/30/13 [thru 12/31/13 0.00

*includes time doing NWBC and VIPS minutes and tabulating hours and tickets written by month.
TOTALS: 2013 97.00| 115.75| 145.25] 156.75| 172.75| 161.75| 174.00| 186.25| 157.25| 223.00| 174.75 186.25| 1950.75
Average hours per month-to date in 2013 162.56
Running total of hours since June 2007 13396.91

* Average hours = Running total divided by #of months since June 3
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Robert J. Lovero
Mavyor

The City of Berwyn

A Century of Progress with Pride

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the entire community can inspire, equip and mobilize people to take action that changes the world; and

WHEREAS, individuals and communities are at the center of social change, discovering their power to make a
difference; and

WHEREAS, during the month of April, all over the nation, service projects will be performed and volunteers
recognized for their commitment to service; and

WHEREAS, the giving of oneself in service to another empowers the giver and the recipient; and
WHEREAS, volunteers are vital to our future as a caring and productive community; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has a Volunteers in Policing program that began in 2007 where members of our
community have volunteered unselfishly and logged in a total of 13,339 hours; and

WHEREAS, the following individuals are currently in the VIP program and have logged in a total of 1,950 hours
over the last year:

Nancy Allen Effren Alonso Daryl Bergeron Barbara Davidson
Joe Festa Liz Imbo Dan Kaminski Sunday Lamantia
Amy Malina Kathy Maste}j Sandy Michelin Ron Milford
Barbara Novak Rhonda Romero Carol Russell Linda Schmidthuber

NOW, THEREFORE, let it be proclaimed, that Mayor Robert J. Lovero and the City Council of Berwyn thank the
residents giving of their time in the Volunteers in Policing program providing for a safer Berwyn and proclaim the
week of April 6 — 13, 2014 as National Volunteer Week and urge all fellow citizens to volunteer. By volunteering
and recognizing those who serve, we can replace disconnection with understanding and compassion.

Entered upon the records of the City of Berwyn this 8" day of April.
Robert J. Lo e?/
Mayor

%onﬁ. Pavlik 7
City Clerk
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The City of Berwyn
olig

April 8, 2014

Anthony T. Bertuca
City Attorney

A Century of Progress with Pride

6700 West 26™ Street  Berwyn, llinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 788-2660  Fax: (708) 788-2567
www.berwyn-il.gov

Thomas J. Pavlik

City Clerk

City of Berwyn

6700 W. 26" Street
Berwyn, Illinois 60402

Re:  10WC35352

Dear Mr. Pavlik:

Please put this item on the April 8, 2014 agenda authorizing the settlement of the above
referenced matter for the total of $500.00, based upon City Council authority granted in

Executive Session.

Very truly yours,

Anthony T. Bertuca
City Attorney
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The City of Berwyn Robert P. Schiller

Director of Public Works
0% k
A Century of Progress with Pride
April 8, 2014
To: Mayor Robert J. Lovero
Members of the Berwyn City Council
Re: Request to Lease/Purchase One 2014 Vactor 2100 Sewer Jetter/Cleaner

As a result of the upcoming Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRD) changes to their
storm water ordinances, local municipalities are going to be required to perform certain benchmark maintenance
activities. Some of those activities include cyclical cleaning of the municipal sewer system and specific cleaning of
documented problem areas. I have collected hourly pricing from local firms via contracts and from hourly quotes
provided during recent cleaning and televising activities.

Berwyn participates in a collective purchasing program that provides the City with access to competitive pricing for
vehicles negotiated by the Northwest Municipal Conference's Suburban Purchasing Cooperative ("SPC"). City staff
has determined that the SPC's purchasing policies satisfy both the City and the State's competitive bidding
requirements. The SPC requested prices for Vactor sewer cleaning machines: Standard Equipment Company of
Chicago. Illinois submitted the low bid for a Vactor 2100 sewer cleaning vehicle in the amount of $324,247.

Berwyn’s Finance Department performed a detailed present value analysis of potential lease-purchase arrangements
for the Vactor. With an estimated useful life of 10-15 years, it would be in the best interest of the City to enter into a
five year lease-purchase agreement. This method of purchase will allow the City to own the equipment while
mitigating strain on the City’s budget. The annual lease-purchase payment will be $68,468 for five years; a total of
$342,340. The City has spent, on average, $146,000 per year on private contractors to provide sewer cleaning
services.

After reviewing the SPC's vendor selection, City staff determined that the Vactor 2100 satisfies all of the City's
operational requirements and the acquisition of the equipment will provide our residents with a higher level of
service.

Recommended Actions:
Approve the lease/purchase of a 2014 Vactor 2100 from the Northwest Municipal Conference's Suburban Purchasing
Cooperative for a total of $342,340 amortized over five years.

Respectfully,

(0

P4

Robert Schiller
Director of Public Works

1 Public Works Drive Berwyn, Illinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 749-4700 Fax: (708) 749-9503 www.berwyn-il.gov
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E-MAIL: sales @ standardequipment.com ¢ INTERNET: http://www.standardequipment.com

TANDARD

:EQUIPMENT COMPANY
Mr. Bob Schiller

Director of Public Works March 5, 2014
City of Berwyn

6700 West 30™ Street

Berwyn, IL 60402

Dear Bob,
Standard Equipment Company is pleased to present the following quote on a Vactor combination sewer vacuum/jetter model

2110 mounted on a Freightliner model 114SD 4x2 chassis with equipment per your request. Please note this pricing is based on
the Northwest Municipal Conference Joint Purchasing Program, SPC Contract #128, and is valid for 30 days from today’s date.

VACTOR MODEL 2110 TO INCLUDE:

10 yard debris body Single stage fan/Single Engine
Debris body flushout 6" knife valve rear door
Joystick boom control Cold weather recirculation
Rodder pump drain valves Fold down piperack curbside
Fold down piperack streetside Splash shield rear door

Lube manifold Low water alarm with light

8’ Hydraulic telescopic boom Rotatable hose inlet

80 GPM @ 2500 PSI Water system Accumulator
Hydro-excavation kit Fan flush out

600'x1” Piranha jetter hose Digital hose footage counter
Handgun hose reel-spring retractable 50’ Hydraulic shut off valves

LED Arrowstick rear 6 LED strobe system (2 rear, 2 mid, 2 mirror)
Boom mounted lights Work lights at operator station
Centrifugal separators 3” y strainer in lieu of 2”

Auto hose level wind guide Behind cab toolbox-96x36x14
DS Sub-frame toolbox-48x20x12 1000 Gallon water capacity
Chassis/Body painted “White” Payment upon delivery

Rear Vision Camera 48 month, P & L extended warranty, rodder pump only
One day onsite operator/maintenance training (1) factory mechanics training
FOR THE AMOUNT OF: $344,399

LESS NWMC DISCOUNT: $-20,152

TOTAL NET AFTER NWMC DISCOUNT: $324,247

Please contact me at (312) 208-6376 if you have any questions regarding this quote.

Best Regards,
STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY

Tom Markel

Sales Manager
4.8.2014 (Council Packet) Page 35



203 E. Park AveNue, LIBERTYVILLE, lLLiNoIs 60048

TM’EW @ 847-247-0771 847-247-0772 www.taxexemptleasing.com

leasing corp.

March 5, 2014
City of Berwyn, IL
Re: Financing of a 2014 Vactor 2110 Combination Sewer Vacuum/Jetter on a Freightliner Chassis

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are pleased to provide the City of Berwyn with the following lease-purchase financing proposal.
Tax-exempt leasing is a financing tool that allows municipal entities to purchase needed equipment
immediately and pay for it over time. It’s also a terrific way to avoid inflation by protecting you
from future price increases! Under a lease-purchase financing arrangement, each payment you
make is applied to principal and interest and, at the end of the term, YOU own the equipment
outright, We simply record a security interest in the equipment until the loan has been repaid in
full.

The illustration below shows annual payments for 3- and 5-year terms.

Equipment Cost: $324,247.00

Finance Amount: $324,247.00
Term: 3-years 5-years
Interest Rate: 2.69% 2.79%
Arrears Rate Factor”: 35143 21705
Annual Arrears Payment”: $113,950.12 $70,377.81
Annual ADVANCE Rate Factor"”: .34222 21116
Annual ADVANCE Payment”*: $110,963.81 $68,468.00

Rates, factors and payments assume that the Customer is a municipal, tax-exempt entity and the purchase of
the equipment falls within the type of equipment allowed as tax-exempt under the |.R.S. Code. In the event
this purchase is not exempt, the rate and payments will be adjusted accordingly. Further, it is assumed that
the transaction will be “bank-qualified” and that the customer will not issue more than $10 million in tax-
exempt leases or bonds in the current calendar year

This quote is valid for 14 days and is subject to credit approval and proper documentation.

“For annual payments in arrears, the first payment is due one year from the date of the lease
contract with subsequent payments due annually thereafter.

““For annual ADVANCE payments, the first annual payment is due at delivery with subsequent
payments due on the annual anniversary of the lease contract,

Tax-Exempt Leasing Corp. is a privately-held equipment finance company providing innovative
financing solutions to tax-exempt entities nationwide. We understand our customers’ needs and
provide them with competitive rates and superior customer service. Please let me know if | can
answer any questions or if you would like to look at any additional proposals or options. [ can be
reached at 888-247-0771 or via cell phone at 708-347-6367.

Kind Regards,

- e

L

Joanne Delegan
Senior Account Executive
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The City of Berwyn Nona N. Chapman

1st Ward Alderman

o
A Century of Progress with Pride

6700 West 26 Street  Berwyn, 1llinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 7496401  Fax: (708) 788-2675
www.berwyn-il.gov

April 4, 2014

Mayor Robert J. Lovero

Members of the City Council

City of Berwyn

SUBJECT: Payroll March 26, 2014

Ladies and Gentlemen:
The current payroll has been prepared for review by the finance department and is ready for approval at
the April 8, 2014 meeting.

Payroll: March 26, 2014 in the amount of $993,951.12

Respectfully Submitted,

Ve N Chegomas

Nona N. Chapman
Budget Committee Chairman
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Nona N. Chapman

The City of Berwyn
?)’ 1st Ward Alderman

¢

A Century of Progress with Pride

6700 West 26/ Street Berwyn, Hlinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 749-6401 Fax: (708) 788-2675
www.berwyn-il.gov

April 4, 2014

Mayor Robert J. Lovero

Members of the City Council

City of Berwyn

SUBJECT: Payables April 8, 2014

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The current payables were prepared for review by the finance department and are ready for approval at
the April 8, 2014 meeting.

Total Payables: April 8, 2014 in the amount of $ 1,340,547.78
Respectfully Submitted,

Vina M. Chepmars

Nona N. Chapman
Budget Committee Chairman
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CITY of BERWYN

Payment Register

From Payment Date: 4/5/2013 - To Payment Date: 4/4/2014

Transaction Reconciled

Number Date Status Source Payee Name Amount Amount Difference

01 - General Cash

Check
26408 03/28/2014 Open Accounts Payable Chicago Salt Company $55,377.00
26409 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable A & A Sprinkler Company, Inc. $1,438.00
26410 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable ABC Automotive Electronics $860.10
26411 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable ABC Commercial Maintenance $1,761.65

Services, Inc.
26412 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable AETNA $27,527.01
26413 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Air One Equipment, Inc. $43.00
26414 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Alliance Entertainment $154.11
26415 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable AmAudit $31.80
26416 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable American Library Association $503.00
26417 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Annette Favia $3,172.50
26418 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Aqua Chill of Chicago # 22 $119.00
26419 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Art Flo Shirt and Lettering $1,117.79
26420 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Ascend Training $1,980.00
26421 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable AT&T $17,462.86
26422 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable AT&T $8,586.37
26423 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable AT& T Long Distance $40.11
26424 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Atlas Bobcat, LLC $396.62
26425 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable AWESOME Pest Service $755.00
26426 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Baker & Taylor Entertainment, Inc. $314.34
26427 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Barge Terminal & Trucking $3,499.54
26428 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Bayscan Technologies $150.00
26429 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Berwyn Ace Hardware $28.20
26430 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Berwyn Library Maintenance Fund $21,000.00
26431 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Brian Koski $2,105.63
26432 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Brian Smith $560.00
26433 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable BSN Sports $2,184.11
26434 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Building Services of America,LLC $1,649.98
26435 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Cardinal Tracking, Inc. $1,780.98
26436 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Case Lots, Inc. $705.76
26437 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable CDW Government, Inc. $259.77
26438 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Central Blacktop Company, Inc. $149.34
26439 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Chicago Badge Company $266.07
26440 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Chicago Office Technology Group $129.48
26441 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Chicago Office Technology Group $1,284.57
26442 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Chicago Tribune $14.05
26443 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Chromate Industrial Corporation $2,010.13
26444 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Comcast Cable $108.95
26445 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable ComEd $5,093.69
26446 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable ComEd $80,601.46
26447 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Commercial Maintenance Chemical $875.93
Corporation

26448 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Communication Revolving Fund $498.55
26449 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Constellation New Energy, Inc. $1,304.50
26450 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Constellation New Energy, Inc. $5,583.47
26451 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Currie Motors $23,933.00
26452 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable David Jelonek $60.90
26453 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable David L. Wagge Sr. $202.50
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CITY of BERWYN

Payment Register

From Payment Date: 4/5/2013 - To Payment Date: 4/4/2014

Reconciled/ Transaction Reconciled
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date  Source Payee Name Amount Amount Difference
26454 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Day & Robert, P.C. $10,812.17
26455 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Dearborn National Life Insurance $6,132.55
Company
26456 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Deece Automotive $2,025.00
26457 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Diamond Graphics, Inc. $3,248.00
26458 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Diane Jepsen $100.00
26459 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Don Morris Architects, PC $11,596.06
26460 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable EBSCO $22.00
26461 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Ecolab $333.01
26462 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable eDot $1,258.90
26463 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Elite Document Solutions $198.00
26464 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Emergency Vehicle Technologies $10,750.90
26465 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Empire Cooler Service, Inc. $92.00
26466 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Federal Express Corporation $234.60
26467 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Felco Vending, Inc. $79.00
26468 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Flash Electric Company $1,190.00
26469 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Forest Security $291.00
26470 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Freeway Ford Truck Sales, Inc. $641.91
26471 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Fullmer Locksmith Service, Inc. $402.00
26472 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Gabriel Sales $76.38
26473 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Gale / Cengage $828.72
26474 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Gallagher Materials, Inc. $2,463.48
26475 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Gaylord Bros, Inc. $48.88
26476 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable GECRB/AMAZON $1,017.37
26477 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Global Emergency Products $268.75
26478 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Grainger $14.00
26479 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Guy Papa $241.90
26480 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Hammerhead Entertainment $3,808.00
26481 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Health Care Service Corporation $697,531.43
26482 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable High PSI, LTD $302.86
26483 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Home Depot Credit Services $406.24
26484 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Horizon Screening $201.50
26485 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Hummingbird Networks $420.00
26486 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable ieMentor Corporation $7,252.20
26487 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable lllinois Alarm $90.00
26488 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable lllinois Association of Property & $1,125.00
Evidence Mgrs.
26489 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable lllinois Paper & Copier Company $22.51
26490 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Infrasearch, Inc. $660.00
26491 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Ingram Library Services $1,749.60
26492 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable INSPE ASSOCIATED, LTD. $666.00
26493 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable J & L Uniforms $425.47
26494 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable J. G. Uniforms, Inc. $705.00
26495 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable J. Sterling Morton High School $5,000.00
26496 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Jack's Rental, Inc. $2,489.52
26497 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Jim Gibbons Historical Presentations $200.00
26498 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable JNC Consulting, Inc. $2,300.00
26499 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable John Tarullo $4,850.00
26500 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Johnson, Roberts & Associates $77.50
26501 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Just Tires $1,672.70
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CITY of BERWYN

Payment Register

From Payment Date: 4/5/2013 - To Payment Date: 4/4/2014

Reconciled/ Transaction Reconciled
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date  Source Payee Name Amount Amount Difference
26502 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable K & S Sprinklers, Inc. $1,010.28
26503 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable KB Lawn and Mulch $2,700.00
26504 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Key Government Finance, Inc. $56,006.79
26505 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Kiwanis Club of Berwyn $360.00
26506 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Laner Muchin,Ltd. $3,620.60
26507 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Lawndale News $158.16
26508 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Lexisnexis Risk & Information $450.00
Analytics Group

26509 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable LIBROSBOOKS LLC $536.38
26510 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Long Grove Fire Protection Dist. $25.00
26511 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Lyons Tree Service, Inc. $23,365.00
26512 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable M & M Window Cleaning Services $175.00
26513 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable M. K. Sports $2,352.00
26514 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable McCann industries, Inc. $419.73
26515 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable McDonald Modular Solutions, Inc. $285.00
26516 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable McGuire's I, LLC $416.00
26517 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Menards $127.58
26518 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Menards $371.75
26519 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Mesirow Insurance Services, Inc. $2,694.00
26520 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Micro Marketing, LLC $59.49
26521 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Midwest Tape $265.87
26522 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Mike & Sons $2,767.50
26523 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc. $911.78
26524 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Morning Noon & Night Plumbing $1,200.00
26525 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Morton College $10.00
26526 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable MRA $25,264.15
26527 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable New World Systems $2,048.63
26528 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Newegg Business $319.99
26529 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Nextel Communications $648.82
26530 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Nona Chapman $4,500.00
26531 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Nora Laureto $335.00
26532 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable 0O.D. Sports $1,720.00
26533 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Office Depot $1,001.33
26534 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Office Equipment Sales $1,262.02
26535 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable QOgden Carwash $12.00
26536 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Ofis Elevator Company $300.00
26537 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Overdoors of [llinois $1,465.00
26538 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable PACE Vanpool $400.00
26539 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Partsmaster $308.07
26540 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Patrick Engineering $13,367.72
26541 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Patrick N. Murray $2,975.00
26542 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Patten Industries, Inc. $162.00
26543 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Personalized Awards $3,938.33
26544 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Pinner Electric Company $19,209.06
26545 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Pirtek O'Hare $98.42
26546 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable PNC Equipment Finance $4,304.21
26547 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Professional Pest Control, Inc. $75.00
26548 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable R.D.V. Electric, Inc. $3,770.00
26549 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable R.E. Walsh & Associates, Inc. $375.00
26550 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable RAILS $45.00
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CITY of BERWYN

Payment Register

From Payment Date: 4/5/2013 - To Payment Date: 4/4/2014

Reconciled/ Transaction Reconciled
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date _ Source Payee Name Amount Amount Difference
26551 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Recorded Books, LLC $500.00
26552 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Reliable Materials $3,968.00
26553 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Roadsafe - Romeoville $3,171.00
26554 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Roscoe Company $1,178.46
26555 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable S & S Worldwide, Inc. $246.89
26556 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable S. Jantelezio Insurance Company $30.00
26557 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Safelite $444.85
26558 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Sam's Club / GECRB $31.97
26559 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Sam's Club / GECRB $127.14
26560 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Secretary of State $10.00
26561 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Secretary of State $10.00
26562 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Service Spring $719.31
26563 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Shane's Office Supply Company $31.00
26564 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Showcases $110.87
26565 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Sikich- Certified Public Accts. & $11,500.00
Advisors
26566 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable South Berwyn School District 100 $185.91
26567 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Specialty Store Unlimited $114.95
26568 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Sprint $1,636.74
26569 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Standard Equipment Company $4,717.96
26570 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable State Industrial Products $281.04
26571 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable State Treasurer $1,219.80
26572 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Superior Lamp Inc. $553.77
26573 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Target Auto Parts $59.99
26574 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Tele-Tron Ace Hardware $64.78
26575 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Tele-Tron Ace Hardware $30.36
26576 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Tele-Tron Ace Hardware $161.89
26577 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Terminal Supply Co. $54.75
26578 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Thomas J. Pavlik $19.29
26579 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Tobin & Munoz, LLC $1,781.25
26580 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Twin Supplies, Inc. $12,821.92
26581 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Unique Plumbing $21,070.71
26582 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable VCA Berwyn Animal Hospital $507.86
26583 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Violet Flower Shop $45.00
26584 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable West Suburban Chief's of Police $175.00
Association
26585 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Zee Medical, Inc. $152.25
26586 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable 335 Circle Partnership $1,475.00
26587 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Aqua Flow Plumbing $245.00
26588 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Aqua Flow Plumbing $1,000.00
26589 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Bolingbrook Park District $1,200.00
26590 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Carl A. Anderson & Sons. Inc $1,225.00
26591 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Carl Reina $1,067.55
26592 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Chicago Title Company, LLC $1,250.00
26593 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable DesPlaines Park Districk $760.00
26594 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable DM Services, Inc. $1,800.00
26595 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Fausto R. Romero & Maria T. Duran $1,475.00
26596 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Feryal Maali $500.00
26597 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Fleetwood Roller Rink $325.00
26598 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Frank Mazza $50.00
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CITY of BERWYN

Payment Register

From Payment Date: 4/5/2013 - To Payment Date: 4/4/2014

Reconciled/ Transaction Reconciled
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date  Source Payee Name Amount Amount Difference
26599 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Invest For The Future,LLLC $1,475.00
26600 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Junior Anderson $503.33
26601 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable McCook Police Dept. Federal $100.00
Forfeiture Account
26602 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Michael R.Couples $245.00
26603 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable National Government Services, Inc. $297.60
26604 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Oscar Lazano $1,475.00
26605 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Ryan Frency $50.00
26606 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Santa's Village Azoosment Park $1,012.00
26607 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Sean Casey $50.00
26608 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Strikers Lanes Bowling Alley $720.00
26609 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Susan Mataragas $42.00
26610 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Village of Orland Park $800.00
26611 04/04/2014 Open Accounts Payable Wiladyslaw Pluskwa $1,475.00
Type Check Totals: 204 Transactions $1,340,547.78
01 - General Cash Totals
Checks Status Count Transaction Amount Reconciled Amount
Open 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
Reconciled 0 $0.00 $0.00
Voided 0 $0.00 $0.00
Stopped 0 $0.00 $0.00
Total 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
All Status Count Transaction Amount Reconciled Amount
Open 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
Reconciled 0 $0.00 $0.00
Voided 0 $0.00 $0.00
Stopped 0 $0.00 $0.00
Total 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
Grand Totals:
Checks Status Count Transaction Amount Reconciled Amount
Open 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
Reconciled 0 $0.00 $0.00
Voided 0 $0.00 $0.00
Stopped 0 $0.00 $0.00
Total 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
All Status Count Transaction Amount Reconciled Amount
Open 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
Reconcited 0 $0.00 $0.00
Voided 0 $0.00 $0.00
Stopped 0 $0.00 $0.00
Total 204 $1,340,547.78 $0.00
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Charles D. Lazzara
Building Director

Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

A Century of Progress with Pride

6700 West 26" Street Berwyn, [llinois 60402-0701 Telephone: (708) 788-2660 Fax: (708) 788-1427
www.berwyn-il.gov

April 1,2014

Honorable Robert J. Lovero

Mayor of the City of Berwyn

Members of City council

Re: Building and Local Improvement Permits

Gentlemen:

Attached is the financial report of Building and Local Improvement Permits issued by the City of Berwyn for
the month of March 2014 along with a copy of Permit Statistics for this same period.

Charles D. Lazzara, Director
Building Department

CDL;sr
encs
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Permits Issued By The Building Department Wednesday, April 02, 2014

Between: 3/1/72014 And  3/31/2014

Building Permits Issued: 19
Cost of Improvements: $4,771,915.00
Dumpster Permits Issued: 10
Cost of Improvements: $1,000.00
Electrical Permits Issued: 21
Cost of Improvements: $80,725.00
Fence Permits Issued: 8
Cost of Improvements: $22,062.81
Garage Permirts Issued: 5
Cost of Improvements: $41,206.00
HVAC Permits Issued: 11
Cost of Improvements: $45,991.05
Local Improvement Permits Issued: 124
Cost of Improvements: $575,947.00
Plumbing Permits Issued: 33
Cost of Improvements: $101,062.44
Roofing Permits Issued: 39
Cost of Improvements: $291,845.00
Sign Permits Issued: 1
Cost of Improvements: $5,000.00
Total Permits: 271 Total Improvements: $5,936,754.30
Fees Collected
Building Permit $49,210.00
Building Final $26,180.00
Chimney Liner inspection $500.00
Gutter Final Inspection $150.00
Masonry Final Inspection $75.00
Local improvement Permit $10,156.50
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Between: 3/1/2014

Permits Issued By The Building Department

And  3/31/2014

Wednesday, April 02, 2014

Electrical Fees $1,525.00

Electric (Underground) $200.00
Electrical Service $200.00
Electrical Inspection $5,350.00
Signs $150.00

Footing Inspection $100.00
Framing Inspection $1,380.00
Inspection $8,295.00

Fence Fees $285.00
Plumbing Fees $1,925.00
Plumbing Inspection $5,105.00
Plumbing Inspection (Underground) $1,150.00
Post Hole Inspection $655.00

RPZ Test $100.00

Water Pressure Test Inspection $250.00
HVAC Permit $920.00

HVAC Inspection $3,515.00
Service Charge $3,757.04
Insulation/Fire Stopping Inspection $720.00
New Water Meter $4,225.00

Tap Fee $14,000.00

Demolition Fees $75.00
Dumpster $1,550.00

Parkway Use $125.00

Parkway Inspection $300.00
Pre-Pour Inspection $790.00
Stack Test $400.00

Sidewalk Opening $225.00

Street Opening $375.00

Roof Covering Fees $4,010.00

Roof Final Inspection $2,925.00
Garage Permit $155.00

Gas Pressure $150.00

Fire Department $300.00

lTotaI Fees Collected . . $151,458.54
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Permits Issued Wednesday, April 2, 2014 10:56 AM

For Period Beginning 3/1/2013 And Ending 3/31/2014

. ISign
Mar '2014
Feb '2014 O Roof
Jan '2014 B PreLim
Dec '2013 R T ) EPOD
Nov '2013 O Plum
T —_— —
Oct "2013
® Impr
———
Sep ‘2013 ' ]
HVAC
] — m e r—— "
Aug '2013
F Gar
Jul '2013
— Fence
Jun ‘2013
O Elec
May '2013
O Dump
Apr ‘2013
M Bldg
Mar 2013 I
2
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225 250
Permit Detail
2014  March Bldg 19 2014 January Bldg 10
2014  March Dump 10 2014 January Dump 1
2014  March Elec 21 2014 January Elec 24
2014  March Fence 8 2014  January Fence 1
2014  March Gar 5 2014 January Gar 2
2014 March HVAC 11 2014  January HVAC 13
2014  March Impr 124 2014 January Impr 70
2014  March Plum 33 2014 January Plum 15
2014  March Roof 39 2014  January POD 1
2014  March Sign 1 2014 January Roof 3
2n 2014  January Sign 4
2014 February  Bldg 19 44
2014  February Dump 10 2013 December Bldg 13
2014  February Elec 19 2013 December Dump 6
2014  February Fence 1 2013 December Elec 26
2014  February Gar 2 2013 December Fence 4
2014  February HVAC 6 2013 December HVAC 12
2014 February Impr 93 2013 December Impr 116
2014  February Plum 14 2013 December Plum 16
2014  February POD 2 2013 December Roof 25
2014  February Roof 11 2013 December  Sign 2
177 220
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Permit Detail

2013 November Bldg 23 2013 May Bldg 12
2013 November Dump 3 2013 May Dump 6
2013 November Elec 24 2013  May Elec 35
2013 November Fence 6 2013 May Fence 37
2013 November Gar 4 2013 May HVAC 15
2013 November HVAC 20 2013 May Impr 227
2013 November Impr 151 2013 May Plum 26
2013 November  Plum 14 2013  May POD 1
2013 November POD 2 2013 May PreLim 1
2013 November  Roof 52 2013 May Roof 96
2013 November  Sign 1 2013 May Sign 7
300 463
2013  October Bldg 21 2013 April Bldg 17
2013  October Dump 13 2013 April Dump 9
2013 Octaber Elec 37 2013 April Elec 34
2013 October Fence 17 2013 April Fence 29
2013  October Gar 4 2013 April Gar 4
2013 October HVAC 25 2013 April HVAC 15
2013 October Impr 226 2013 April Impr 183
2013  October Plum 24 2013 April Plum 29
2013 October POD 4 2013 April POD 3
2013  October Roof 102 2013 April PreLim 2
2013  October Sign 4 2013 April Roof 50
477 2013 April Sign 7
2013  September Bldg 13 382
2013 September Dump 12 2013 March Bldg 17
2013 September Elec 35 2013 March Dump 7
2013 September Fence 11 2013 March Elec 10
2013 September Gar 2 2013 March Fence 6
2013  September HVAC 15 2013  March Gar 1
2013 September Impr 200 2013 March HVAC 7
2013 September Plum 16 2013 March Impr 100
2013 September Roof 94 2013 March Plum 29
2013 September Sign 5 2013 March POD 2
403 2013 March PreLim 4
2013 March Roof 33
2013 August Bldg 17 N
2013 August Dump 8 2013 March Sign 1
2013 August  Elec 35 217
2013  August Fence 28
2013  August Gar 6
2013  August HVAC 15
2013  August Impr 212
2013  August Plum 23
2013  August POD 1
2013 August PreLim 1
2013  August Roof 101
2013 August Sign 4
451
2013 July Bidg 7
2013 July Dump 10
2013 July Elec 31
2013 July Fence 33
2013 July Gar 7
2013 July HVAC 13
2013 July Impr 242
2013 July Plum 25
2013 July POD 2
2013 July Roof 84
2013 July Sign 9
463
2013 June Bldg 10
2013  June Dump 4
2013  June Elec 29
2013  June Fence 31
2013  June Gar 4
2013 June HVAC 25
2013 June Impr 205
2013 June Plum 29
2013  June POD
2013  June PreLim 1
2013  June Roof 74
414
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Permit Detail

Total Permits Issued 4382
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Wednesday, April 02, 2014

Report Of Building Permits Issued By The City Of Berwyn

Between: 3/1/2014 And  3/31/2014

Cost Of
Permit No. Improvements

2

<
0

Name and Address

Issued Permit

Berwyn Delf-Storage, LLC

R. Waldukat
JAY KAVEMAN

McDonald's USA, LLC,

Rhoades Brothers, Inc.

1301 S. Harlem Avenue

1926 S. Highland Avenue
1305 S. Scoville Avenue

6401 W. Cermak Road

3139 S. Cuyler Avenue

Jeremy Jamison & Jocelyn Powel 2241 S. Home Avenue

PNCST 1, LLC

Vincent Manno

Agree Berwyn Il LLC

Lisle Savings Bank

R. Waldukat

IH2 Property Mlinois LP

{ Building: Permit Report )

3425 S. Maple Avenue

1309 S. Highland Avenue

6700 W. Cermak Road

3216 S. Clinton Avenue

1926 S. Highland Avenue

2423 S. Wesley Avenue

BUILDOUT FOR NEW SELF STORAGE FACILITY WITH
COMMERCIAL ADDITION——CALL JOE (630)901-8249 FOR
MASONARY INSPECTION

EMERGENCY DEMO OF GARAGE.

REMODEL 2 KITCHEN 2 BATHROOM BRING WINDOWS
TO EGRESS CODE IN THE PROPERTY DECONVERT
BSMT BATHROOM BRING ELECTRIC TO CODE REPAIR
PORCH STAIRS R/R 2 WATER HEATER BOILERS TO
FORCED AIR W/AC UNIT

TEAR DOWN EXISTING MCDONALDS REST AND REBUILD
NEW ON SAME PROPERTY.... WATER SHUT-OFF AND
DISCONNECT AT B-BOX AND CAPPED....PLEASE CALL
FOR INSPECTIONS AS NEEDED

DEMO EXISTING GARAGE AND PAD POUR NEW PAD AND
CONSTRUCT 2 CAR GARAGE

DEMO GARAGE ONLY.

COMPLETE REMODEL AND 2ND FLOOR ADDITION.
RENOVATE KITCHEN(NEW CABNETS, COUNTERTOPS,
PLUMBING FIX, FLOOR AND BACKSPLASH) REMODEL
1ST FLR BATHROOM (NEW PLUMBING, TILES ON WALL
AND FLOOR NEW WINDOW) INSULATE AND DRYWALL
ENTIRE HOUSE. NEW WINDOWS—-CHECK FO

REMODEL THE KITCHEN AND BATHROOM, ADD A
BATHROOM IN THE BASEMENT AND REMODEL THE
BASEMENT FOR RECREATION AREA, REPLACE CLOTH
WIRE. ADD OUTLES. BRING ALL WINDOWS TO EGRESS
CODE IN THE BUILDING. UPGRADE WATER METER TO 1"
SERVICE. MUST RETURN 5/8" METER TO P

REPLACE OF EXISTING TANDEM FURNACES
EVAPORATOR COIL CONDENSER REFRIGERATION
PIPING AND NEW DUCTWORK TRANSITIONS*****FOR
JUST TIRES****

NEW GARAGE WITH ATTACHED 10FT OPEN CARPORT
ALL UNDER SAME HIP ROOF

BUILD A NEW 22'X22'X12.58'(H) FRAME GARAGE-
DOWNSPOUTS NEED TO DRAIN TO OWN PROPERTY NO
CITYS.

R/R BOILER AND RADIATORS AND INSTALL NEW
FURNACE W A/C. PLACE CONDENSOR AT REAR OF
BUILDING BEHIND PROPERTY 3FT FROM LOT LINE

3/6/2014

3/11/2014
3112/2014

3/17/2014

3/18/2014

3/18/2014
3/19/2014

3/20/2014

3/21/2014

3/21/12014

3/26/2014

3/26/2014

Bldg-B

Gar-B
Bldg-B

Bldg-B

Bldg-B

Gar-B
Bldg-B

Bldg-B

Bidg-B

Gar-B

Gar-B

Bldg-B

7948-0

7949-0
7950-0

7951-0

7952-0

7953-0
7954-0

7955-0

7956-0

7957-0

7958-0

7959-0

$3,078,000.00

$1,500.00
$35,000.00

$1,467,215.00

$10,000.00

$600.00
$110,000.00

$30,000.00

$18,500.00

$19,967.00

$16,639.00

$9,200.00

$66,034.16

$25.00
$1,365.00

$29,545.50
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$360.00

$25.00
$4,490.00

$2,425.00

$385.00

$405.00

$330.00

$155.00
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Report Of Building Permits Issued By The City Of Berwyn

Benween: 3/1/2014

Name and Address

Ramon Bello 2727 S. Oak Park Avenue

Valente Sandoval 1343 S. Home Avenue

EDI CAMPOVERDE 1227 S. Euclid Avenue

Alivio Medical Center 6447 W. Cermak Road

Agustin Perez 1808 S. East Avenue

DEPOT DIST. DEVELOPMENT L 6912 W. Windsor Avenue
Daniel Turcoman 1537 S. OQak Park Avenue
Preg 122, LLC

Martin Del Torre

1937 S. Wisconsin Avenue
2622 S. Euclid Avenue
1224 S. Oak Park Avenue
7031 W. Ogden Avenue

Christopher T. Jaszczolt
Musca Properties, LLC.

McDonald's USA, LLC, 6401 W. Cermak Road

24 Building Permits Issued During Period

( Building: Permit Report )

And  3/31/2014

DEMOLITION OF THE GARAGE ROOF TO INCREASE THE
WALL. INSTALL PRE-BUILT TRUSS INSTALL NEW
PLYWOOD AND SHINGLES. USE ICE AND WATER SHIELD
MIN 36 INCHES FROM INTERIOR PEAK. NEW HEIGHT
NOT TO EXCEED 13FEET

BUILD NEW BATHROOM IN BASEMENT TO INCLUDE ALL
NEW PLUMBING, NEW ELECTRIC, SHOWER, TOILET AND
LAVORATORY. DUCTWORK TO BE RUN TO THE
BATHROOM BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR

FRAME, INSULATE AND DRYWALL THE FRONT OF THE
BASEMENT FOR RECREATION ROOM, - STORAGE ROOM
AND MECHANICAL ROOM EXIST. ADDING A BATHROOM
IN THE BASMENT. INSTALL A EGRESS CASMENT
WIDNOWS IN THE BASEMENT WITH EGRESS HINGE,
MAKING THE WINDOW LARGER AND INSTALL

RE-INSPECTION FEES FOR
ELECTRICAL/HVAC/FOUNDATION/BACKFILL/PREPOUR/FI
RE ALARM

ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS - GAS PRESSURE TEST,
STACK TEST, ELECTRICAL UNDERGROUND INSPECTION
AND PLUMBING UNDERGROUND INSPECTION.

GAS PRESSURE TEST.

GAS PRESSURE TEST.

ROUGH FRAMING INSPECTION FOR ADDITION
Re inspection final plumbing

WATER PRESSURE TEST.

INSTALL A 2" TAP AND 2" METER FOR DOMESTIC
SERVICE AND A 6" TAP FOR FIRE LINE.

DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE 2INCH TAP 2INCH METER.
FIRE SPRINKLER 6INCH TAP

Cost Of

Issued  Permit No. Improvements
3/26/2014 Gar-B 7961-0 $2,500.00
3/27/2014 Bldg-B  7962-0 $6,000.00
3/28/2014 Bidg-B  7963-0 $8,000.00
3/3/2014 Bidg-R  7747-1 $0.00
3/3/2014 Bidg-R  7812-2 $0.00
3/13/2014 Bldg-R  7886-1 $0.00
3/11/2014 Bldg-R  7915-1 $0.00
3/24/2014 Bldg-R  7917-1 $0.00
3/3/2014 Bidg-R  7928-1 $0.00
3/3/2014 Bldg-R  7930-1 $0.00
3/11/2014 Bldg-R  7941-1 $0.00
3/17/2014 Bldg-R  7951-1 $0.00
Totals. . . . . 34,813,121.00

Wednesday, April 02, 2014

Cost Of
Permit
$270.00

$680.00-

Rid
<o
X
8
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$990.00

$200.00

$50.00
$50.00
$65.00
$50.00
$50.00
$8,200.00

$8,200.00

$125,174.66
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March 24, 2014

Honorable Robert J. Lovero
Mayor of the City of Berwyn
Members of the City Council
6700 West 26th Street
Berwyn, IL. 60402

Attention: Mr. Thomas J. Pavlik
City Clerk

Gentlemen:

We, the officers and members of the Maria SS. Lauretana Society, a religious organization, and
not for profit, once again wish to submit to you our annual request for permission to hold our
annual Feast honoring the Blessed Virgin (Our Lady of Loretto), at Morton West High School, in
your fine City of Berwyn. We are very happy to announce that permission has already been
granted by the J. Sterling Morton High Schools.

This will be our 114" annual Feast, honoring our Patron Saint. The dates in question are
Labor Day Weekend, August 29, 30, 31,September 1, 2014 ( Labor Day Weekend). Sunday,
September 1%, we plan a fireworks display, as in the past, to show our sincere appreciation to
the City of Berwyn and its fine citizens.

Naturally, all Fire and Police protection, along with necessary insurance will be cared for by our
Society. As in the past, certificates of insurance will be sent to the City Clerk’s office prior to the
festivals dates.

We hope that the City of Berwyn City Council will once again see their way clear in granting us
permission to conduct this most beautiful tradition. If permission is granted, | would appreciate
that all necessary permits be mailed to my home.

Sincerely,

QMM Covmac

Angelo Camarda, Chairman
1626 N 78" Avenue Cell (773) 716-5933
Elmwood Park, IL. 60707

o °

5854 W. Lawrence Avenue e Chicago, Illinois, 60630
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2 \Ward
Jeffrey Boyajian

Mavyor
Robert J. Lovero

Ve ;
K MEMORANDUM

April 8, 2014

TO: The Honorable Robert J. Lovero
Members of the City Council

RE: Handicap Parking Application #876
3123 S. Clarence
Ladies and Gentlemen:

The attached application has been reviewed and is submitted for your consideration with a
recommendation for approval of a parking space.

Address Owner Name Application #
3123 S. Clarence Steven Bravo Sr. 876

Thank you very much,

Jeffrey Boyajian
2" Ward Alderman
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Application Number

Beruwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st. Street
Berwyn, lllinois 60402
708-795-5600
Fax 708-795-5627
Emergency Call 911

Handicapped - Parking / Zone
Request Form

To: Mayor Robert I. Lovero

From: Berwyn Police Department Community Service Division
Date : 2/2512014

Officer: M. Raimondi #192

Applicant Name:

Address:

Telephone:

Nature of Disability:

Doctor's Note/ Affidavit:] X
Owner's Support Letter] X
Garage:

Driveway:

Off Street:

On Street:] X

Mects Police Dept
Requirements

Ward Alderman:

Steven Bravo SR

3123 S. Clarence Ave, Berwyn IL 60402

= .~ =ne

Information
Yes No

Wheelchair:

Walker / Cane:! I
Oxygen:[ ]

No

Interviewcd:m
Handicapped Plate] | X |

Handicapped Placard | X | |

r——empee—z

Yes No
Space| X Report # 14-01871
Zone
Boyajian
Staff Recommendation
Approved X Denied

876
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: 14-01871

Incident#

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street Berwyn, IL 60402 (708) 795-5600

| STATION COMPLAINT UCR/Offenss Code |  DESCRIPTION " INCIDENT #
i 9041 (Applicant File) , Applicant File 14-01871
REPORT TYPE | RELATED CAD # DOT# HOW RECEIVED
! Incident Report | C14-010793 |
. WHEN REPORTED ! LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO., STREET NAME}
02/25/2014 11:29 [ 3123 S CLARENCE AV Berwyn, IL 60402

TIME OF OCCURRENCE | STATUS CODE - STATUS DATE
02/25/2014 11:29

INVOLVED ENTITIES
NAME pos AGE ADDRESS
Bravo SR, Steven 63 3123 S Clarence AV bERWYN, IL 60402
SEX RACE HGT [ 'wer HAIR ] EYES | PHONE
M i White, Caucasian !
sio¥ oL ) FBI# ALT PHONE
|
CLOTHING :
UCR TYPE RELATED EVENT #
9041 (Applicant File) - 0 count(s) Reporting Party N
INVOLVED VEHICLES
VEH/PLATE # STATE
IL
| YEAR MAKE
| 2006 Chevrolet
OWNER ’
Bravo, Steven
NARRATIVES
! PRIMARY NARRATIVE
Steven Bravo SR, «. ), who resides at 3123 S. Clarence, Berwyn IL, is requesting handicapped parking

signs to be placed in front of his residence.

Mr. Bravo suffers from ’ -

a v

Mr. Bravo is the property owner. There is no garage, driveway or carport on the premises. On-street parking is very
limited.

For the above stated reasons, this officer feels that this application should be considered for approval at this time.
REPORTING OFFICER STAR# APPROVED BY STAR R
RAIMONDI. MARGO } 192
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Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

A Century of Progress with Pride

Affidavit For Handicapped Parking Sign or Drop Off Zone

You must have a permanent Handicap State Plate or Handjicap Placard
to park any vehicle in a designated Handicap Parking space

= leven Beavo €. | 3123 (LaenNc s Ave—
(Name of Handicapped Applicant): . (Bérwym Address).
- el /I >
(Name of caregiver, or guardian if minor) (Telephone'/Cell Plione: Number)
Is there a garage on the property? Yes@ Are:youthe homeowner? Yes 1 I*}o

Driveway NO©__ Carport_ No - i

1

Altéwppﬁcanfszhusl:qixbh:i&tﬂéiﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ&@ﬁ
gl i 4 z‘,.-_f.j':;‘-‘,-\l e o
*Rénters must submit the Owneés Consent form (BY.

kb A A AL L R L L 1 1T DT T P ey v “t*t*”‘.t‘**##i.‘iﬁ‘##ﬁtiti‘iﬁtt#.“tt**‘##t‘ﬁ##

Vehicle Information:
2006 CHY- EQuinpy Bk [20op &
(Vehicle make and model) (Color/ Year)
-7
e ——— = A/ q'é 4
(Illinois License Plate Number) (Current City Vehicle Sticker Number)
@25z ss
(Illinois Handicapped Plate) (llinois Permanent Handicap Placard Number)

['hereby affirm that the information provided is true and correct, and it shall be prohibited and unlawful for any
person to file a sworn affidavit, which said person knows to be false or believes to be false.

‘ﬁmﬂwﬁk O2-R4Y-20/)

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the BW 1’6%%”5%53%%%5?96 80
6401 West 31% Street. Rerwvn. [linais




.Rol')ert J. Lovero
Vlayor

James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

A Century of Progress with Pride

(Signature of handicapped person or their legal guardian) (Date)

Physician Form (A)

This form must be filled out in its entirety and signed by your physician.

Physician must state; by printing below; the nature of the patient’s handicap

- P .
VA AT IV SR X W J j y &
. Al 1 . ? » » - .
J— 7‘1—'—'\,,. = A ':...:. PR /

Does the patient utilize any of the following® :

. (3

Walker WheelChai: _ _  Camét Oxygeni

[ hereby certify that the physical conditions of the: abovenameti"l-l“andxcapped Persodr' constitutes hnn/her

as a handicapped person as defined under the statutory provisionPar. 1-159 (Physically Handicapped Person —
Every natural personwho. lias permanently: [ost.the.use of a leg or both legs or ar amyopbothi. arms or any
combination thergof or any person who is so severely disabled as to be unable to mave without the aid of
crutches on? wheelchajr.)
2-72/Y
(Physxclan s Slgnﬂture/Sta@ (Date)
A A

PR A Y I

(Print Physician's Naf'ne) ,_gAddress and Telephon&blumoer )
1 CaSYL

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Beywyn Ralise.Department. s
6401 West 31* Street. Rerwvn. Illinais



Handicapped Space/Zone
Police Department Site Inspection

Application # 876
Police Department Designee C.5.0. Margo J. Raimondi

Comments: Applicantis ppty owner. There is no garage, dvwy, carport, or
on-premises parking. _ i-street parking is

limited, especially in evening.

Meets Police Department Criteria:

Parking Space Yes X No
Parking Zone Yes No
Date: 2/24/2014 Police Report # 14-01871

Handicapped Space/Zone
Public Works Site Inspection

Application # 876
Public Works Director or Designee Dan Schiller

Comments: There are no handicapped spaces currently located on this block. The
applicants property does not have a garage or parking pad off the alley.

Meets Public Works Criteria:

Parking Space Yes X No
Parking Zone Yes No X
Date: Police Report # 14-01871
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Traffic Engineer Site Inspection

Traffic Engineer or Designee

Nicole Campbell

Application # 876

Comments:

Meets Traffic Criteria for:
Parking Space Yes
Parking Zone Yes

Date:

No 0

No X

Police Report # 14-01871

Rec'd by City Clerk: 4/2/2014
To Alderman: 4/2/2014
To Council: 4/8/2014
Determination:

Notice to Applicant:
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City Clerk
Thomas J. Pavlik

Mayor
Robert J. Lovero

6700 W 26" Street » Berwyn, IL 60402 = Ph: (708) 788-2660 * Fax: (708) 788-2675 = Berwyn-IL.gov

% s U A CENTURY OF PROGRESS WITH PRIDE

April 8, 2014

TO: The Honorable Robert J. Lovero
Members of the City Council

RE: Handicap Parking Application #878
3712 Kenilworth

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The attached application is being submitted for your consideration. Due to the lack of response
from the resident Alderman, it would be my recommendation to concur with the staff’s
recommendation for denial of a parking space.

Address Owner Name Application #
3712 Kenilworth Maria Pena 878
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Application Number 878

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st. Street
Berwyn, lllinois 60402
708-795-5600

Fax 708-795-5627
Emergency Call 911

Handicapped - Parking / Zone
Request Form

To: Mayor Robert J. Lovero

From: Berwyn Police Department Community Service Division
Date : 3/10/2014

Officer: M. Raimondi #192

Applicant Name: Maria S. Pena
Address: 3712 S. Kenilworth Ave, Berwyn IL 60402
Telephone: i

Nature of Disability:

Information
Yes No Yes No
Doctor's Note/ Affidavit:| X | | Interviewed:| X
Owner's Support Letter] X | | Handicapped Plate
Garage:} X | | Handicapped Placard | X

Driveway: I::l:l Wheelchair:
Off Street:| | X | Walker / Cane:

OnStreet:| X | | Oxygen:

JRaiiifeli

Yes No
Meets Police Dept Space X Report # 14-01938
Requirements Zone
1 Ward Alderman: Chapman

Staff Recommendation
Approved Denied X
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Police Department Site Inspection

Application # 878
Police Department Designee C.5.0. Margo J. Raimondi

Comments: A/O spoke with Raul Pena, son of the applicant. Raul related his mother,
Maria (applicant) is the property owner. There is a garage on the premises, which the Penas

currently use to park their vehicles in. Raul related on-street parking is difficult because their

neighbor has five vehicles which are all parked on the street, making it difficult to find

parking space in front of their own house.

Meets Police Department Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No
Date: 2/27/2014 Police Report # 14-01938

Handicapped Space/Zone
Public Works Site Inspection

Application # 878
Public Works Director or Designee Dan Schiller

Comments: There is currently an existing handicapped space at 3718. The applicant
does not drive and there is a 2 car garage on the property.

Meets Public Works Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No X
Date: 2/28/2014 Police Report # 14-01938
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Traffic Engineer Site Inspection

Traffic Engineer or Designee

Nicole Campbell

Application # 878

Comments:

Meets Traffic Criteria for:
Parking Space Yes
Parking Zone Yes

Date: 2/28/2014

No X

No X

Police Report # 14-01938

Rec'd by City Clerk: 3/10/2014
To Alderman: 3/10/2014
To Council: 4/8/2014
Determination:

Notice to Applicant:
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14-01938

Incident#

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street Berwyn, 1L 60402 (708) 795-5600

STATION COMPLAINT UCR/Offense Code DESCRIPTION INCIDENT #
9041 (Applicant Filc) | Applicant File | 14-01938
REPORT TYPE RELATED CAD # poT# HOW RECEIVED
Incident Report - Cl14-011206 | Telephone
WHEN REPORTED LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO., STREET NAME)

| 02/27/2014 12:55 | 3712'S KENILWORTH AV Berwyn, 1L 60402 -
TIME OF OCCURRENCE STATUS CODE - | STATUS DATE

02/27/2014 12:55

INVOLVED ENTITIES

NAME pos AGE ADDRESS
PENA, RAUL 37 3712 S KENILWORTH AV Berwyn, IL 60402
SEX RACE HGT weT HAIR EYES PHONE
M | Hispanic 51 220 Black Brown
sID# oL# ' FBI# ' " ALT PHONE
CLOTHING
ucr TYPE RELATED EVENT #
9041 (Applicant File) - 0 count(s) Reporting Party
NAME poB AGE ADDRESS
Pcena, Maria S 67 3712 S Kenilworth AV Berwyn, IL 60402
SEX RACE HGT WGT HAIR " EYES PHONE
F | Hispanic |
siD# | bL# i T | ALT PHONE
CLOTHING =
Ucr TYPE RELATED EVENT #
9041 (Applicant File) - 0 count(s) Involved
INVOLVED VEHICLES
VEM/PLATE # STATE TYPE INVOLVEMENT VIN#
IL Sedan, 4-door
YEAR MAKE MODEL COLOR COMMENTS
2011 Chevrolet Aveo Red
OWNER '
PENA, MARIA
NARRATIVES
PRIMARY NARRATIVE
Maria Pena, dob: vho resides at 3712 S. Kenilworth Ave, Berwyn IL, is requesting handicapped parking

signs to be placed in front of her residence.
Ms Pena

A/O spoke with the applicant's son, Raul Pena,do” =~~~ "~ Raul related that there is very limited on-street
parking due to neighbors with multiple vehicles, therefore they would like to have a reserved handicapped parking
space in front of their residence. He further related that they are the property owners, and there is a garage, which they
currently use to park their vehicles in.
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: 14-01938

Incident#

STATION COMPLAINT UCR/Offense Code

9041 (Applicant Filc)
REPORT TYPE

Incident Report
WHEN REPORTED

02/27/2014 12:55
TIME OF OCCURRENCE

02/27/2014 12:55

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street Berwyn, IL 60402 (708) 795-5600

DESCRIPTION

Applicant Filc
RELATED CAD # DOT #

C14-011206
LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO., STREET NAME)

3712 S KENILWORTH AV Berwyn, 1L 60402
STATUS CODE

INCIDENT #

14-01938
HOW RECEIVED

Telephone

STATUS DATE

Due to thc availability of on-premiscs parking, this officer feels that this application should be deniced at this time.

REPORTING OFFICER
RAIMONDI, MARGO J

STAR# APPROVED BY

192

STAR#
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City Clerk
Thomas J. Pavlik

Mayor
Robert J. Lovero

/\ A CENTURY OF PROGRESS WITH PRIDE
&/ 6700 W 26" Street » Berwyn, IL 60402 = Ph: (708) 788-2660 * Fax: (708) 788-2675 » Berwyn-IL.gov

April 8, 2014

TO: The Honorable Robert J. Lovero
Members of the City Council

RE: Handicap Parking Application #879
1531 Euclid

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The attached application is being submitted for your consideration. Due to the lack of response
from the resident Alderman, it would be my recommendation to concur with the staff’s

recommendation for denial of a parking space.

Address Owner Name Application #
1531 Euclid Pacita Paler 879

4.8.2014 (Council Packet) Page 90



Application Number 879

Berwyn Police Department

o i 6401 West 31st. Street
POLICE Berwyn, lllinois 60402
708-795-5600
Fax 708-795-5627
Emergency Call 911

Iandicapped - Parking / Zone
Request Form

To: Mayor Robert J. Lovero

From: Berwyn Police Department Community Service Division
Date : 3/11/2014

Officer: M. Raimondi #192

Applicant Name: Pacita K. Paler
Address: 1531 S. Euclid Ave, Berwyn IL 60402
Telephone:
Nature of Disability:
Information
Yes No Yes No

Doctor's Note/ Affidavit:f X | | Interviewed:| X | |
Owner's Support Letter| X | | Handicapped Plate] | X |
Garage:l X | | Handicapped Placard | X | |

Driveway:{ | X | Wheelchair:| |

Off Street:| X | | Walker/ Cane:” |

OnStreet:f X | | Oxygen:” |

Yes No
Meets Police Dept Space X Report # 14-01657
Requirements Zone

% Ward Alderman: "?O\ ag\(\Q,K

Staff Recommendation
Approved Denied X
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14-016

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street

Berwyn, IL 60402

(708) 795-5600

Incident#

STATION COMPLAINT UCRIOffense Code DESCRIPTION INCIDENT #
90-t1 (Applicant File) Applicant File 14-01657
REPORT TYPE RELATED CAD # DoT# HOW RECEIVED

C14-009770
LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO., STREET NAME)

15318 FUCLID AV - IST Berwyn, [1 60402

Inciden Report lelephone

WHEN REPORTED
02212011 09:55

TIME OF OCCURRENCE STATUS CODE STATUS DATE
022027014 09:53
INVOLVED ENTITIES
NAME 006 AGE ADDRESS
Paler. Chris 1531S FUCLID AV - IST Berwyn, 1L 60402
SEX RACE HGT WGT HAIR EVES PHONE
M Asian
S # DL# FBI# ALT PHONE
CLOTHING
Ucr TYPE RELATED EVENT #
NAME poB AGE ADDRESS
Paler. Pacita 1531 S EUCLID AV - 18T Berwyn, I1. 60402
SEX RACE HGT wWGT HAIR BYES PHONE
| Asiian :
SiD # DL# " rare ALT PHONE
CLOTHING
Ucr TYPE RELATED EVENT #
9041 (Applicant File) - 0 couni(s)
NAME poB AGE ADDRESS
Paler. Carolyn Ann Kirong 29 1531 S FUCLID AV - IST Berwyn. 1. 60402
SEX RACE HGT WGT HAIR EYES PHONE
I Astan 3T o Black Brown
SID # oL# FBI # ALT PHONE
CLOTHING
UcR TYPE RELATED EVENT #

90-H (Applicant File) - 0 count(s) Reporting Party

INVOLVED VEHICLES
VEHPI ATE # STATE TYPE INVOLVEMENT VN ¥
11 Sedan. -l-door
VEAR MAKE MODEL COLOR COMMENTS
lord Focus Red
OWNER
NARRATIVES

PRIMARY NARRATIVE
Pacita Paler. 1331 Fuclid. Berwyn 1L 60402, is requesting handicapped parking signs to be placed in front of her

Page 1 of 2
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57

Incident#: 14-016

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street  Berwyn, 1L 60402  (708) 795-5600

STATION COMPLAINT UCRIOfense Code DESCRIPTION INCIDENT #
90T (Applicant File) Applicant File 14-01657
REPORT TYPE RELATED CAD # DoT# HOW RECEIVED
Inciden Report C14-009770 lelephone
WHEN REPORTED LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO,, STREET NAME)

027202014 09:55 IS31 S TFUCLID AV - IST Berwyn, 11 60402

{IME OF OCCURRENCE STATUS CODE STATUS DATE

02202014 09:55

restdence.

On 02-20-2014. A/O met with Pacita Paler's daughter. Carolyn Paler, who related that she and her father Chris Paler
are the caregivers for Pacita. who does not drive. Carolyn further related that her father transports Pacita to and from
., ointments three times per wecek.

Fhere is a garage and also a slab. on the premises. Carolyn related that she utilizes the garage to park her own vehicle
in.

A/O) also spoke with Chris and Carolyn Paler on the telephone. who were unable to provide A/O with a handicapped
placard number for the applicant.

Al this time. due to insufficient information, the process for handicapped parking signs cannot be completed.
REPORTING OFFICER 8TAR# APPROVED BY STAR#
RANONDL MARGO | 192

Page 2 0f 2
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Berwyn Police Department

(708) 795-5600 6401 West 31st Street Berwyn, IL 60402

Supplement Report
INCIDENT # INCIDENT DATE UCR/Offense Code
14-01657 02/20/2014 9041 (Applicant File)
REPORTING OFFICER APPROVED BY DATE TIME SECURE JUVENILE
RAIMONDI, MARGO J 03/11/2014 09:03 No

SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE TYPE: INCIDENT

*This application was resubmitted with the necessary information completed.

Applicant, Pacita K. Paler, suffers fron 3

There is a garage and a carport on the premises, which is currently used by the applicant's daughter and husband, to park their vehicles

mn.

Applicant's daughter is the homeowner. The applicant does not drive.

For the above stated reasons, this officer feels that this application should be denied at this time.

REPORTING OFFICER INCIDENT # DATE 4.8.201 l"g&ouncil Packepf)epage 94
RAIMONDI, MARGO J 14-01657 03/11/2014 09:03 Page 1 of 1



Handicapped Space/Zone
Police Department Site Inspection

Application # 876
Police Department Designee C.5.0. Margo J. Raimondi

Comments: A/O spoke with applicant's daughter, Carolyn Paler, who is the home-
owner. There is a garage and a slab, in the rear of the property. Carolyn related that she uses
the garage to park her own vehicle in. She also related that she and her father, Chris, are the
caregivers for her mother, Pacita, who does not drive. Carolyn further related that her father
transports Pacita to and from her __ointments 3 x per week, and it is easier for
Pacita to exit and enter their residence from the front door.

No placard # written on application. *No record of Berwyn vehicle tag # .~ system
Meets Police Department Criteria:
Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No
Date: 2/19/2014 Police Report # 14-001657

Handicapped Space/Zone
Public Works Site Inspection

Application # 876
Public Works Director or Designee

Comments:

Meets Public Works Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No X
Date: 2/28/2014 Police Report # 14-001657
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Traffic Engineer Site Inspection

Traffic Engineer or Designee

Nicole Campbell

Application # 876

Comments: No vehicle sticker, doesn't drive.

Meets Traffic Criteria for:
Parking Space Yes
Parking Zone Yes

Date: 2/28/2014

No X

No X

Police Report # 14-001657

Rec'd by City Clerk: 3/11/2014
To Alderman: 3/11/2014
To Council:

Determination:

Notice to Applicant:
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. " Robert J. Lovero

James D. Ritz
Mayor

Chief of Police

A Century of Progress with Pride

Affidavit For Handicapped Parking Sign or Drop Off Zone

You must have a permanent Handicap State Plate or Handicap Placard
to park any vehicle in a designated Handicap Parking space

PACITA K. PALER 153 ECSTLIO AVENIE
(Name of Handicapped Applicant)- : (Bérwyrr Address)
CHRIS M. (L ER _ = LIS
(Name of caregiver, or guardian if minor) (Telephone:/Cell PHone Number)
S PAND
Is there a garage on the property? Yes/ No« Are:yowthe homeowner?  Yes No /

=tk i

Griveway / Carport | ..
L

Amwﬁpncaya'maseghbﬁ;iﬁ{p Phiysiclins form(A)

v
2

'S Gy e B E LR W .
*Rénters must submit tié Owiler; €otisent form (BY,

*t*tttttv*atttttotttm*ttat*ta*.*tt:t*t:ﬁbtdﬁpt#tti‘tiatt#t*ttit*ttittvatt:tt*tttttt

Vehicle Information
FORPD Focus 2003 / PED /.zo /5(/
(Vehicle make and model) (Color / Year)
-~ - /
o S/884
(Illinois License Plate Number) C'A'(E?Eiom C}?;Xeh}cle Stic‘l'(':&:lum er! 0
PLAC NIMBER TO & FIRE ot./{‘aoyzo
NONE LSSUGD TO PACITA (K. PALER,

(Illinois Handicapped Plate)

(Illinois Permanent Handicap Placard Number)

I'bereby affirm that the information provided is true and correct, and it shall be

prohibited and unlawful for any
person to file a sworn affidayit, which-said pe

0Ws to be false or believes to be false,

y 445 N8 %&9/ 97
(R GOUER ‘;ZL*—“"L#Friﬁzi;a“e
i 4 E-H,Cli'efurn tﬁé?ompleted form to the Parking Division at the B%Briwg)(')#l‘tﬁ?gg %epa: mentg

6401 West 31* Street. Rerwvn. Nlinaie




Robert J. Lovero . _ James D. Ritz
Mayor R Chief of Police

Bl

N " A Century of Progress with Pride
,é}w‘fﬂ . \P o

1 7A }fg PALER, J,"”EF W £ *:‘z; :7, xes
ate

('S;igg_gy_c of handicapped person or their legal guardian) //’d )

Physician Form (A)

This form must be filled out in its entirety and signed by your physician.

Physician must state; by printing below; the nature of the patient’s handicap

. .
- L

. - aen
L ' AR S G

Lg 1
- e
Does the patient utilize any of the: following? : gl
Walker Wheel Chairt:- . Canay: o '?xywu

I hereby certify that the physical conditions of the:above:named:Handicapped Person* constitutes him/her

as a handicapped person as defined under the statutory provision:Par. 1-159 (Physically Handicapped Person —
Every natural person who lias permanently Iost.the.use of a leg or bath legs or. am antrorboth arms or any
combination thereof or any person whe is so severely disabled as to be unable to move without the aid of

crutches or a wheelchair.) S
e N
(Physician’s Signature/Stamp) ] x‘ (Date)
- * ' ) ~ QJW v \( k
- ) ~/ 700 J v -
(Print Physician's Name) (Address and Telephone Number) %OQ(O )

(f R

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Berwyn PodiceDiepatiménge 98
6401 Weat 31* Street. Rerwvn. Illinnis



James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

A Century of Progress with Pride

Form B

Owner Consent For Handicap Sign
Placement/Drop-off Zone

2 Pt YR eagna.
‘ e,

T
i . H3
3 ey Wotee, |

| _Cakotyu K. /’4u_s_g_,,..owrierlméﬁ’aéé'ko@tﬁéﬁmp_eﬂy at

(5D EvcirD gVeNCE, , state as Follows.,
BERNIYN, ILLIAGTS GoHoR fesm

1) That _A4Cc/7A4 K. PA‘-E@ ls;a:tenanﬁat:the*above llsted property

«
2) That_gfar7a K. me haanwaceeéstmany nal,‘kmg;on the
premises. : :

Gl
i
LS TEIE IR

3) Thatif /AC/TA K. ALE & lsg;ante ' ﬁandﬁiépped sigreor drop-off
zone by the:City of Berwyn, | havei rio oﬂjectionf tothe placement of signs in
front of this addresss

4) | agree to notify the City of Berwyn if _#2¢/7A m #4++=R nalonger

resides on the premises. /
(10 o, o, s0s

” SignaturefDate

Name: CAROLY S (K. FALJ.:‘-Q

Address._A83/ EdceL o AVEMIE
Phone#: | i 2

e ——

/Vo -~ NS " R ]

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Béw @Wﬂeﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁeﬁge 9
6401 West 31* Street. Rerwwn. Mlinais



2nd \Ward
Jeffrey Boyajian

Mavyor
Robert J. Lovero

\é/,% MEMORANDUM

April 8, 2014

TO: The Honorable Robert J. Lovero
Members of the City Council

RE: Handicap Parking Application #880
3810S. Cuyler
Ladies and Gentlemen:

The attached application has been reviewed and is submitted for your consideration with a
recommendation for denial of a parking space.

Address Owner Name Application #
3810S. Cuyler Jeffrey Feliciano 880

Thank you very much,

Jeffrey Boyajian
2" Ward Alderman
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Application Number 880

Berwyn Police Department

y y, 6401 West 31st. Street
POLICE Berwyn, lllinois 60402
708-795-5600
Fax 708-795-5627
Emergency Call 911

Handicapped - Parking / Zone
Request Form

To: Mayor Robert J. Lovero

From: Berwyn Police Department Community Service Division
Date : 3/11/2014

Officer: M. Raimondi #192

Applicant Name: Jeffrey Feliciano

Address: 3810 S. Cuyler Ave, Berwyn IL 60402

Telephone:

Nature of Disability: '

Information
Yes No Yes No
Doctor's Note/ Affidavit:{ X | | Interviewed:| X

Owner's Support Letter| X | | Handicapped Plate
Garage:l| X | | Handicapped Placard

Driveway:] | X | Wheelchair:

Off Street:| X | | Walker / Cane:

OnStreet:f X | | Oxygen:

LBEEL

Yes No
Meets Police Dept Space X Report # 14-02321
Requirements Zone
2 Ward Alderman: Boyajian

Staff Recommendation
Approved Denied X
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: 14-02321

Incident#

STATION COMPLAINT UCR/Offense Code

9041 (Applicant File)
REPORT TYPE

Incident Report
WHEN REPORTED

| 03/11/2014 12:32

TIME OF OCCURRENCE
03/11/2014 12:32

INVOLVED ENTITIES
NAME
FELICIANO, JEFFREY S S
SEX RACE
M | White, Caucasian
sID # i
CLOTHING
UCR

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street Berwyn, IL 60402 (708) 795-5600

DESCRIPTION

RELATED CAD #
C14-013390

Applicant File

| LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO., STREET NAME)
| 3810 S CUYLER AV Berwyn, IL 60402

9041 (Applicant File) - 0 count(s)

INVOLVED VEHICLES
| VEMIPLATE # STATE
IL !
YEAR MAKE
Chevrolet
OWNER

FELICIANO, JEFFREY S S

NARRATIVES
PRIMARY NARRATIVE

Jeffrey Feliciano, dob:

Mr. Feliciano suffers from

pos
HGT
_ 510"
DL# '
[ rvpe
Sedan, 4-door
MODEL
| _GEO _Prizm

, who resides at 3810 S. Cuyler Ave, Berwyn IL, is requesting handicapped
parking signs to be placed in front of his residence.

poT#
T sTATUS CODE o
AGE ADDRESS
46 3810 S CUYLER AV Berwyn, IL 60402
[ wer " HAIR | EvEs
215 Brown Brown
) T )
TYPE
Reporting Party
INVOLVEMENT [ vne
g COLOR COMMENTS
1 Red 5

INCIDENT #

| 14-02321
HOW RECEIVED

. Telephone

T sTATUS DATE

PHONE

["ALT PHONE

RELATED EVENT #

Mr. Feliciano is the son of the property owner. There is a two car garage on the premises, which Mr. Feliciano's father

uses to park his car in.

Due to the availability of on-premises parking, this officer feels that this application should be denied at this time.

REPORTING OFFICER
RAIMONDI. MARGO J

STAR#
192

STAR #
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Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

A Century of Progress with Pride

Affidavit For Handicapped Parking Sign or Drop Off Zone

You must have a permanent Handicap State Plate or Handicap Placard
to park any vehicle in a designated Handicap Parking space

Jeflrey gpeliciavo L BRO e/ LB A
(Name of Handicapped Applicant)x - (Berwyn Address)
.‘_-____——/____ ] - —
: ! o
(Name of caregiver, or guardian if minor) ('I'elephone/Cell PHone Number)
Is there a garage on the property? / Na: Are. yowthe homeowner? Yes No Vv

M}% %«wmwu/

e E A ;1 3"’

All«Applicants: mus&submlt tﬂeePHysiéﬁnr ﬁm(AH

Driveway __ Carport

*Réntersr must‘ sub‘mietﬁe Owuem onsent férm (B).

oy t*##t#*#****t'*t*#*#*tt**#*‘**“O*“t‘##‘.‘*“ﬁ.‘*“.#“‘“i‘.*‘.*#t*t‘**t‘t!I#‘**

Vehicle Information:
GEO PrizmM - zed 997
(Vehicle make and model) (Color / Year)
) Xl&
(Illinois License Plate Number) (Current City Vehicle Sticker Number)
CC0375
(Illinois Handicapped Plate) ([linois Permanent Handicap Placard Number)

I hereby affirm that the information provided is true and correct, and it shall be prohibited and unlawful for any
person to file a sworn affidavit, which said person knows to be false or believes to be false.

ﬁ?//’z[/‘/ U?:L[¢zzq»4< 2-5- /"?L

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Berwym PolicecDrpar¢éthenge 103
6401 West 31* Street. Rerwvn. [llinais




1,.

‘Robert J. Lovero
¥ayor

James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

A Century of Progress with Pride

(Signature of handicapped person or their legal guardian) (Date)

Physician Form (A)

This form must be filled out in its entirety and signed by your Physician,

Does the patient utilize any of the follawingg :

Walker Wﬁeemw;; . Cang

crutches or a wheelchair.)

2.5 /¢
(Physician’s Signatufe/Stamp) (Date)
- - s T - Zc
(Print Physician’s N ame) (Address and Telephone Number) :

i
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Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Bé%%% % %nﬁlep;rtment
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James D. Ritz

" Robert J. Lovero
Chief of Police

Vayor

A Century of Progress with Pride

Form B
Owner Consent For Handicap Sign

Placement/Drop-off Zone

| Sue /’/e [t 8 g ,maﬁéger oﬁ‘the«property at

35’/0 Sv. Fuu/e;- Fu+ stateasfellows:

1) That_j’fffrh /’,3 I ians l&&fenanﬁatthe above Ilsted property.

2) That Jo £ Lper Fo )i e s hasnovac&esstmans& ﬂarkawﬂ the
premises. o 28 B

o, ,':-‘ e '.'","*
~.§ VR

3) That if Je Ffreq ﬁ / 1c1dne IS g;:ante"" | ﬁandﬁépped sigryar drop-off
zone by the City ofBerwyn, | havet rio oﬁjectnonf to the placement of signs in
front of this address:

4) | agree to notify the City of Berwyn if I f%pm, Felic ayg Nolonger
resides on the premises. J

&64' 7, T;ZJQ,Z@'M-« - -5 1Y

Signature/Date

Name: S/ ¢ [-e/i < auu
AddressJ S IYL [uq/er- Fue.
Phone#. = .

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Beryyyn RoliceDepactment 105
6401 West 31° Street. Rerwvn. Mlinais



Handicapped Space/Zone
Police Department Site Inspection

Application # 880
Police Department Designee C.5.0. Margo J. Raimondi

Comments: Applicant, Jeffrey Feliciano, is son of property owner. 2 car garage on
premises. Dad uses garage to park his car in. Mostly single family homes on block; on-street
parking is not limited.

Meets Police Department Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No
Date: 3/11/2014 Police Report # 14-02321

Handicapped Space/Zone
Public Works Site Inspection

Application # 880
Public Works Director or Designee Dan Schiller

Comments: There are no current handicapped spaces on the block. Parking demand
appeared to be light. There is a 2 car garage on the property.

Meets Public Works Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No X
Date: 3/12/2014 Police Report # 14-02321
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Traffic Engineer Site Inspection

Application # 880
Traffic Engineer or Designee Nicole Campbell

Comments: Only 1 vehicle sticker for that household and garage is available for use.

Meets Traffic Criteria for:

Parking Space Yes 0 No X
Parking Zone Yes 0 No X
Date: 3/11/2014 Police Report # 14-02321

Rec'd by City Clerk: 3/13/2014
To Alderman: 3/13/2014
To Council: 4/8/2014
Determination:

Notice to Applicant:
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City Clerk

Mavyor
Robert J. Lovero Thomas J. Pavlik
W A CENTURY OF PROGRESS WITH PRIDE
¥/ 6700 W 26" Street = Berwyn, IL 60402 » Ph: (708) 788-2660 * Fax: {(708) 788-2675 » Berwyn-IL.gov
April 8, 2014

TO: The Honorable Robert J. Lovero
Members of the City Council

RE: Handicap Parking Application #881
2448 Highland

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The attached application is being submitted for your consideration. Due to the lack of response
from the resident Alderman, it would be my recommendation to concur with the staff’s

recommendation for denial of a parking space.

Address Owner Name Application #
2448 Highland Teresa Anderson 881
Sincerely, )
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Application Number 881

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st. Street
Berwyn, Illinois 60402
708-795-5600
Fax 708-795-5627
Emergency Call 911

Handicapped - Parking / Zone

Request Form
To: Mayor Robert J. Lovero
From: Berwyn Police Department Community Service Division
Date : 3/18/2014
Officer: M. Raimondi #192
Applicant Name: Teresa Anderson
Address: 2448 S. Highland Ave, Berwyn IL 60402
Telephone:
Nature of Disability: )
Information
Yes No Yes No

Doctor's Note/ Affidavit: Interviewed:| X | |

Owner's Support LetterE:-:IZI Handicapped Platelj____]
Garage:] X | | Handicapped Placard I___I__—l

Driveway:] X | | Wheelchair:
Off Street:| X | | Walker / Cane: I
OnStreet:| X | | Oxygen:
Yes No
Meets Police Dept Space X Report # 14-02571
Requirements Zone X
4 Ward Alderman: Fejt

Staff Recommendation
Approved Denied X
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Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

A Century of Progress with Pride

Affidavit For Handicapped Parking Sign or Drop Off Zone

You must have a permanent Handicap State Plate or Handicap Placard
to park any vehicle in a designated Handicap Parking space

Jeres A ANAeqeon . quos Hihlapd fre B
(Name of Handicapped Applicant)- -+ (Bérwyn Address)

.
. ey A Al

0l

v

(Name of caregiver, or guardian if minor) q("I*elepﬁoné‘/Ceﬂ PHone Number)

Is there a garage on the property? / Nax: Ar&yowthe homeowner?  YesA No
Driveway_X Carport_____ itk : i L £y
e ' " 3 . A ‘f i) ;;‘;J"‘,xi:-{;':!l.i
AllApplicants mustsubinit thidPhysicia

IR I R U e T R
*Réntéry mustsubmitthie Owneis Consent f6rm (B).

EEEEREEEERBARRESRS B AR S S BB EAEBRSARR RSN DS SRS PSR EVEPAA AR DRSS EERA RS SRR RDRE S DR RR N+

Vehicle Information, ‘
- :
Svsu K4 DHEN 2,0 Blve p00s
(Vehicle make and model) (Color / Year)
(Illinois License Plate Number) (Current City Vehicle Sticker Number)
Kichapb
(Illinois Handicapped Plate) (Illinois Permanent Handicap Placard Number)

I hereby affirm that the information provided is true and correct, and it shall be prohibited and unlawful for any
person to file a sworn affidavit, which said person knows to be false or believes to be false,

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Bep@yh(Polive Dephsirient 110
6401 West 31* Street. Rerwvn. IMlinais



-

James D. Ritz
Chief of Police

Robert J. Lovero
Mayor

A Century of Progress with Pride

(Signature of handicapped person or their legal guardian) (Date)

Physician Form (A)

This form must be filled out in its entirety and signed by your physician.

Physician must state; by printing below, the nature of the patient’s handicap

—

4

y v —_— o

) f )

Does the patient utilize any of the follawing? :

Walker __ WheelChain:_ ~ Caner B _,,éxyg‘ph,sr;" '

[ hereby certify that the physical conditions of the:above namedsHandicapped Persons® constitutés. him/her

as a handicapped person as defined under the statutory provisionPar. 1-159 (Physically Handicapped Person —
Every natural person: who. lias permanently: [ost.the. use of a leg or bath legs or art amvon botki arms or any
combination thereof or any person who is so severely disabled as to be unable: to-mave without the aid of
crutches or a wheelchair.) b=

e ) 13
(Physician’s Signature/Stamp) (Date)
- ) o S
(Print Physician's Name) (Address.and Telephone Number)

el [Paul o é,‘agcy

Return the completed form to the Parking Division at the Benwyn PoliceiDepactinent 111
6401 West 31* Street. Rerwvn. [llinnis



: 14-02571

Incident#

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street Berwyn, IL 60402 (708) 795-5600

STATION COMPLAINT UCR/Offense Code DESCRIPTION INCIDENT #
9041 (Applicant Filc) | Applicant Filc - 14-02571
REPORT TYPE RELATED CAD # DOT # HOW RECEIVED
Incident Report | C14-014640
WHEN REPORTED LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO., STREET NAME)
03/18/2014 11:25 _ 2448 S HIGHLAND AV Berwyn, IL 60402

" TIME OF OCCURRENCE - T sTATUSCODE o | STATUS DATE

03/18/2014 11:25

INVOLVED ENTITIES

NAME OB AGE ADDRESS

ANDERSON, TERESA _ 81 2448 S HIGHLAND AV Berwyn, IL 60402

SEX RACE HGT WGT HAIR EYES | PHONE

F Hispanic 52" 160 | Black Brown

SID # DL# ' ' FBI# ' ALT PHONE

CLOTHING
ucr TYPE | RELATED EVENT #
9041 (Applicant File) - 0 count(s) | Reporting Party

INVOLVED VEHICLES

VEHIPLATE # STATE TYPE INVOLVEMENT T

RICHAR L _ : _ _

YEAR MAKE MODEL COLOR COMMENTS

2005 Suzuki Forenza (S, EX, LX) Blue

OWNER ' ' ; ; 7

NARRATIVES

PRIMARY NARRATIVE

Teresa Anderson, dob: who resides at 2448 S. Highland Ave, Berwyn IL 60402 is requesting

handicapped parking signs to be placed in front of her residence.

Ms. Anderson suffers fron v o voot-b~ir Ms.
Anderson is the homeowner. There is a driveway and garage on the premises, which she uses to park her vehicle in.

This application was sent back to the applicant, duc to insufficient plate and placard information. The applicant came
to the Berwyn Police Station and resubmitted the application, which still has incorrect plate information (no record on
file) and incorrect placard number (information provided is not a valid Handicap Placard number).

For the above stated reasons, this officer feels that this application should be denied at this time.
REPORTING OFFICER STAR# APPROVED BY STAR#
RAIMONDI, MARGO J§ 192
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Police Department Site Inspection

Application # 881
Police Department Designee C.S.0. Margo J. Raimondi

Comments: *This application was sent back to the applicant, due to incorrect plate

and placard information provided.

*Applicant is the homeowner. There is a two car garage on premises.

*The applicant resubmitted this application, which still has incorrect plate and placard
information provided.

Meets Police Department Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No X
Date: 3/18/2014 Police Report # 14-02571

Handicapped Space/Zone
Public Works Site Inspection

Application # 881
Public Works Director or Desighee Dan Schilter

Comments: There is currently one other handicapped space located in the middie
of the block. There is a 2 car garage and a driveway apron accessing 25th St.

Meets Public Works Criteria:
Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No X

Date: 3/12/2014 Police Report #
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Traffic Engineer Site Inspection

Traffic Engineer or Designee

Nicole Campbell

Application # 881

Comments: Garage, apron,and only 1 car at that address.

Meets Traffic Criteria for:
Parking Space Yes
Parking Zone Yes

Date: 2/28/2014

No X

No X

Police Report # 14-02571

Rec'd by City Clerk: 3/18/2014
To Alderman: 3/18/2014
To Council:

Determination:

Notice to Applicant:
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20d \Ward
Jeffrey Boyajian

Mayor
Robert J. Lovero

2\
% MEMORANDUM

April 8, 2014

TO: The Honorable Robert J. Lovero
Members of the City Council

RE: Handicap Parking Application #886
3706 S. Harvey
Ladies and Gentlemen:

The attached application has been reviewed and is submitted for your consideration with a
recommendation for denial of a parking space.

Address Owner Name Application #
3706 S. Harvey Eliseo Tostado 886

Thank you very much,

Jeffrey Boyajian
2" Ward Alderman
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CERW YA Application Number 886

< Beruwyn Police Department

P
POLICE Berwyn, Illinois 60402
708-795-5600
Fax 708-795-5627
Emergency Call 911

6401 West 31st. Street

Handicapped - Parking / Zone
Request Form

To: Mayor Robert J. Lovero

From: Berwyn Police Department Community Service Division
Date : 3/31/2014

Officer: M. Raimondi #192

Applicant Name: Eliseo Tostado
Address: 3706 S. Harvey Ave, Berwyn IL 60402
Telephone:

Nature of Disability:

Information
Yes No Yes No

Doctor's Note/ Affidavit:| X | | Interviewed:| X | |
Owner's Support Letter{ X | | Handicapped Plate] | X |
Garage:| X | | Handicapped Placard | X | |

Driveway:{ | X | Wheelchair: l——_'

off Street:[ X | | Walker/Cane:[ |

OnStreet:| X | | Oxygen::

Yes No
Meets Police Dept Space X Report # 14-02998
Requirements Zone X
2 Ward Alderman: Boyajian

Staff Recommendation
Approved Denied X
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: 14-02998

Incident#

OFFICIAL SWORN POLICE REPORT

Berwyn Police Department

6401 West 31st Street Berwyn, IL 60402 (708) 795-5600

STATION COMPLAINT UCR/Offense Code DESCRIPTION INCIDENT #
9041 (Applicant Filc) Applicant Filc 14-02998
REPORT TYPE RELATED CAD # DOT# | HOW RECEIVED
Incident Report | C14-016829
WHEN REPORTED LOCATION OF OFFENSE (HOUSE NO., STREET NAME)
03/31/2014 10:55 | 3706 S le_R_VEY AV Bcrw!n_, IL 60402

" TIME OF OCCURRENCE | svaTUS CODE | STATUS DATE

03/31/2014 10:55

INVOLVED ENTITIES
NAME DOB AGE ADDRESS
TOSTADQ, ELISEO _ 36 3706 S HARVEY AV Berwyn, IL 60402
SEX RACE HGT weT HAIR EYES PHONE
M Hispanic _ _ |
SID # | oL# ' | FBI# | ALT PHONE
CLOTHING
UCR TYPE RELATED EVENT #
9041 (Applicant Filc) - 0 count(s) | Reporting Party
INVOLVED VEHICLES
VEHIPLATE # STATE | Tvre INVOLVEMENT VIN#
IL Van/Minivan
YEAR MAKE MODEL COLOR T COMMENTS
2002 Chevrolet Express | Black
OWNER ' '

Guardado, Lorena

NARRATIVES
PRIMARY NARRATIVE

Eliseo Tostado, vho resides at 3706 S. Harvey, Berwyn IL, is requesting handicapped parking
signs to be placed in front of his residence.

Mr. Tostado
the property owner. There is a two car garagc on the premises, which he currently uses to park one of his vehicles in.

For the above stated reasons, this officer feels that this application should be denied at this time.
REPORTING OFFICER STAR # APPROVED BY STAR#
RAIMONDI, MARGO J 192

4.8.2014 (Council Packet) Page 117
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-

James D. Ritz

Robert J. Lovero
: Chief of Police

Mayor

A Century of Progress with Pride

Affidavit For Handicapped Parking Sign or Drop Off Zene

You must have a permanent Handicap State Plate or Handicap Placard
to park any vehicle in a designated Handicap Parking space

£ lisen 755%0&{0 v - X7 Ol H)\rue\/

(Name of Handicapped Applicant) (Berwyn Acfdress)

/o ‘
(Name of caregiver, or guardian if minor) (Telephone /Cell Phone N umber)
Is there a garage on the property? @/ No Are you the homeowner? Yes / No

Driveway Carport
All Applicants must submit the Physicians form (A)

*Renters must submit the Owner Consent form (B).
=k=k=)==i=*=k=k*****:l‘-*****************************>l=*********************************:k******

Vehicle Information

C—hévy Lﬂleﬁre’s; /S Bl 2 2.
(Vehicle make and model) (Color / Year)
ol L 74 %
(Ilinois License Plate Number) (Current City Vehicle Sticker Number)
CEOC4329 (o
(Ilinois Handicapped Plate) (Ilinois Permanent Handicap Placard Number)

I hereby affirm that the information provided is true and correct, and it shall be prohibited and unlawful for any

person to file a sworgéfﬁdi’ vit, which said person knows to be false or believes to be false.
/ > - /
A 2l 2 < g /£ ?

- il Packet) Page 118
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Raobert J. Lovero James D. Ritz

Mayor Chief of Police
% % é‘ é A Century of Progress with Pride
' 4{ lpz
Signature of handicapped person or their legal guardian) (Date)

Physician Form (A)

This form must be filled out in its entirety and signed by your physician.

Physician must state, by printing below the nature of the patient’s handica

4] l’(l.\/ll'il

J

Does the patient utilize any of the following? :

Walker Wheel Chair Cane Oxygen

I'hereby certify that the physical conditions of the above named “Handicapped Person” constitutes him/her
as a handicapped person as defined under the statutory provision Par. 1-159 (Physically Handicapped Person —

Every natural person who has permanently lost the use of a leg or both legs or an arm or both arms or any
combination thereof or any person who is so severely disabled as to be unable to move without the aid of

crutches or a wheelchair,
\ 3254

(Physician’s SigH{t'tyfg/Star@) (Date)

[~

(Print Pi{ygc_ian’s Name) T Aédre:ss and Telephoné Number)

uc{‘S‘L/b
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Police Department Site Inspection

Application # 886
Police Department Designee C.S5.0. Margo J. Raimondi

Comments: Two car garage on premises; currently used to park one of applicant's
vehicles in. There is lots of available parking on block/mostly single family dwellings -

Meets Police Department Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No X
Date: 3/31/2014 Police Report # 14-02998

Handicapped Space/Zone
Public Works Site Inspection

Application # 886
Public Works Director or Designee Dan Schiller

Comments: There is a 2 car garage on the property that could be used for parking.
Parking demand on the block appear to be fairly low due to the number of driveways on the
block.

Meets Public Works Criteria:

Parking Space Yes No X
Parking Zone Yes No X
Date: 4/1/2014 Police Report # 14-02998
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Handicapped Space/Zone
Traffic Engineer Site Inspection

Traffic Engineer or Designee

Nicole Campbell

Application # 886

Comments: Garage is available

Meets Traffic Criteria for:
Parking Space Yes
Parking Zone Yes

Date: 4/1/2014

No X

No X

Police Report # 14-02998

Rec'd by City Clerk: 4/1/2014
To Alderman: 4/1/2014
To Council: 4/8/2014
Determination:

Notice to Applicant:
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